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 Cityof Carson City
Agenda Report

" Date Submitted: April 24, 2007 Agenda Date Requested: May 03, 2007
o L Time Requested: 30 minutes o

- _T-n:" Ma}rof and Edarﬁ' of Supervisors
me Deveinpment Servlce P{amnng Diviston

' Suhject T_|€Ie* Actmn regardmg an appeal of the P]amung Cﬁﬁmssmn 5 approval of the Sp«eczal

Use Permit application, from Matt Hansen, Licata Hansen Associates Architecture, to allow a new

aircraft hanger project, on property zoned Public Regional (PR), located at 2600 College Parkway, -
- Leased Parcel # 207, Assessors Parcel Number 008-901-01, based on seven findings and mb}ect to-
: the nine ocndltlons of approval contained in the staff report. {File SUP-07-025) -

Staff Summary The Planmng Comrmssmn approved the subject appfmat:mn to allow a new aircraft :

~ hanger project on a vote of 6 ayes, 0 nays and 1 absent. Staff recommended approval of the 3

_application. Staff received one appeal from 2 person who spoke in opposition to the application at =
the Planning Commission meeting. The Board of Supervisor’s will take final action regardmg the- v
' Speclai Use Permit and cne appeal. : o C

_ . Type of hctmn Requested:

(- }Resolution. = ( ) Ordinance _
(X} Formal Action/Motion . { ) Other (Spemfy)
- Hues Thls Actmn Require A Busmess Impact Statemernit: { }Yes (X)No B

Pl,annmg Cnmmlssmn Action: | Appmved SUP-07-025 on march 28 2007 bva vote of 6 Ayes, |
0 Nays aml 1 Absent. _ o _

; 'Recommended Board. Actmn I move to deny the appeal a.nd upho d the Planmng Conmnsmn s.- '

~decision for approval of the Special Use Permit application from Matt Hansen, Licata Hansen - o

- ‘Associates Architecture to allow to allow a new aircraft hanger project, on property zoned Public
.+ Regional {PR), located at 2600 College Parkway, Leased Parcel # 207, Assessors Parcel Number
- 008-901-01, based on seven findings and subject to the nine conditions of approval contamed inthe = -

: st.aﬂ" report . '

o Expianatmn fur Recommended Board Action: The Planmng Cnmtmssmn apprmred the Spec:al :
*Use Permit application based on findings noted in the attached memo, however one appeal was
‘received by staff regarding this item. Therefore the Board of Supervisors will have to take the final =

- action o this special use permit application regarding aircraft hanger devel-::-pment Please refer to
the attached staff memo for additional information. :
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| Apphcable Statute, Cude, Po];cjr, Rule or Regulatmn' CCMC 18. {]2 050 (Rewew} 18.02.060
'-_(Appeals} 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits). x

Fiscal Impact' I\E!A

- _'Expianatmn of impact Nf A

_ Fundmg Source: Nf&- :

Alteruatives: 1) Refer the matter back to the Planning Commission for further review.
- 2} Overturn the Planning Commission’s approval of the special use permit and
deny the special use permit with appropriate findings by approving the appeal.
Supp&ﬂfng Material: ~Staff Memo to Board of Sapemsofs ' _
: : - Appellant’s letter of appeal and justification

- Planning Commission packet and case record -
Planning Commission minutes :

o Préphre’d B'y#. Donns Fuller, Administrative Services Manager

Date: »:’//57 7

vigg Duﬁctur!CﬂyEngtﬁeerE é, '

" Board Action Taken:

 Motion: L 1) o ﬁ-AFemﬂ}’..:m
(V:}i;e Récurded. By)




__TG:'_"__ g | o  Mayor and Board of Supervisors |

CFROM: - Planning Division =~

"DATE: - May03,2007
SUBJECT: . SUP 07-025, Appeal of Planning Commission Decision
 BACKGROUND:

On March: 2'1 EGDT the Carson City Airport Authority voted fo appmve {4 aves, 0 nays, 2 -
abstentions, 1 vacant position) the Jet Ranch project and provided specific recommendations
for the Planning Commission regarding parking, hanger colors, length of stay for the pilot lounges
and hanger building height. On March 28, 2007, the Planning Commission voted to approve
(6 ayes. 0 nays. and 1 absent} a Special Use Permit request from Matt Hansen, Licata
. -Hansen Associates Architecture, to allow a new aircraft hanger project, located at the
_Carson City Airport, in the Public Regional {PR} zoning district at 2600 College Parkway, -
- jeased parcel #207/APN 008-901-D1. 1 should be noted that Special Use Permits are reviewed -
by the Planning Commission on a case-by-case basis. Itis the opinion of the Planning Division that

- the Planning Commission correctly approved the application for a new aircraft hanger project based _
on the information presented by the applicant and recommendations from the Carson City Airport |

. Authority.
APPEAL ISSUES: |

- A@peéis of Planning Commission decisions to the Board of Supervisors are allowed pursuant to -

Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC} 18.02.060{2). Appeals must be received by the Planning -

- Division within 10 days of the date of the decision. The decision by the Planning Commission was

- "made on March 28, 2007. The expiration of the time frame to file an appeal was April 09, 2007,
Cat 5:00 pm. An appeal was submitted by Mr. Jerry Vaccaro on April 09, 2007. Some issues

addressed in the appeal were not discussed at the Planning Commission meeting of March 28, :
2007 .

AFPEM_ APPLEEATlBN

Carson Caty Mumc:pai Code 18.02.060 Aggeal s states:
- {4} Procedures for Filing an Appea} ' ' '

{a) Standing for Filling An Appeal. Any project applicant or anyr aggneved party may f|Ee- '

Coan appeal as specified in this Section provided that the appellant has pammpated i the- :

- administrative process prior to filing the appeal.
{b} Issues for an Appeal. Issues not addressed in the public hearmg sfage of the ]

administrative process for a project which is being appealed may not be raised as a basis -
for the appeal unless there is substantial new evidence which has become available
accompanied by proof that the evidence was not available at the time of the public hearing.

If new information is submitted to the Board, the application shall he referred back to the. '

Commassmn for further appeal, review and action.
- oofo) Appeal Application. All appeal applications shall be filed in writing with a letter of appea!’
o the Director.

_ (I} The letter of appeal and application shall be submitted within 10 days of the date
“of the staff or Comimission decision for which an appeal is requested. .
_ {2} The appeal letter shall include the appellant’s name, mailing address, day‘ume

- phmne number and shall be accompanied by the appropriate fee.

_ _ {3} The letter shall specify the project or decision for which the appeak is bemg' : o
' requested ‘The letter shall indicate which aspects of the demsmﬂ are being appeaied Na nther IREEART

- aspect of the appealed decision shall be heard,
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_ “i4) The letter shall provide the hece*ssérv_facts or other information that':
support the appellant’s contention that the staff or Commission erred in its consideration
of flnqus snpportmq its decision. o

An appeal was suhmltted WIthrn the 10 day time period and was assigned a file r‘tumber as itwas "~
received.  Following is the reference number assigned to the appeal and a reference, persoﬂ g

’ busmess or association:

| MISC-07-054 - © Mr. Jerry Vaccaro -

The appellantidentified project file SUP-07-025, an application from Matt Hansen for a Special Use
Permit for a new airport hanger project at the Carson City Airport. The appeal letter provided the -
information that addressed the contention of the appeliant, that staff or the Planning Commission .

' erred in its consideration and findings supporting its decision. The appeal analysis is as follows

" regarding concerns addressed in the content of the appeal. It is important to note that'the
- appellant, Mr. Vaccaro, also included information that was not provided or addressed to the -
Planning Commission at the Planning Commission hearing on March 28, 2007. .

~  APPEAL ITEM STATUS:

~ Based on the staffs’ review of the appeal, the valid appeal issues, pursuant to CCMC

18.02.060 requirements are: A, C, E, 1,6,7,8,9,12,and 13. Appeal issues not deemed to be
~ appropriate for consideration, pursuant to CCMC 18.02.060 requirements are: B, D, 2, 3, 4,
5, 10, and 11. These issues are bared procedurally pursuant to CCMC 18.060 {4h and 4::-4} ;

' APPEAL AHALYSES

g A) The merit that when Mr Vaccam spcke to the Planning Commzssmn on March 28 2007, he mld o
the Planning Commission that the SUP-07-025 application was signed by Steve Lewis from Sterling
Air LTD and Airport Authority “Chairman”, and NOT the legal owner of this project. The legal owner '
- Tom Gonzales T.G. Investments who paid for the SUP. :

g Sta‘ff Resgonse ' -
Mr. Vaccaro requested disclosures of alf persons involved af the Carson Cffy A;rport Aufhorrty '

- -meefing on March 21, 2007, with this project and has not received any fists or documents or
' "Pcwer of Atforney™ for Steve Lewis fo sign SUP-07-025. : :

In the fast 1 F'Féars there have been mu.fﬂ'pfe applications submitted fo the Pfannfnngvf&ion: for

-Planning Commission action regarding Carson City Airport projects. In the past applications have .~ .

- been signed by the following: Yvon Weaver, Carson City Airport Manager; John Berkich, previous ~ ~
. Carson City City Manager; Steve Lewis, Curremt Carson Cify Afrport Authority Chairmar, fwo
previous hanger leasee's; and Linda Ritter, current Carson City City Manager. o
It was staff's understanding that Mr. Lewis was signing the apptication as the chairman of the
Carson City Airport Authorify. The owner of the subject property is Carson City and Carson City -
- Alrport Authority Is the assessed owner (see attached). The matter was discussed at the Airport
- Authority meeting on Aprif 17, 2007 the Alrport Authority adopted a protocof for signing Planning
Cormission applications for airport development projects. This protocol policy is being sent to the

- - Board of Supervisors for their review and approval.

E} The merit that this item was passed on to the Carson City Planning Commission with two

| 4
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meinbers of the Airport Authority having to recuse themselves from vnting' '

. Walter Sullivan, “Vice Chairman”, Carson City Airport :ﬂluthuc:rltyr
2. Steve Lewis, “Chairman”, Carson City Airport Authority

'.Staff Res onse:

At the Carson City Afr,ﬂorf Authority meeting oft March 21 2007, Mr. Suﬂwan and Mr Levws

provided information on the record regarding their reasons forrecusat. Mr. Suffivan noted he is the
Planning Director of the Carson City Planning Division and Mr. Lewis noted hre has been assisting
the appticant with their application for the hanger project and had no financial rnteresz‘ in the Jef
- Rarich. P.I"Ojecf

- Tms is nor an issue for the appea.' of the Spec::af Use Permit.

C) Mr: Vaccam asked if all safety issues were addressed about the danger from 8-passenger jet

. planes with 2,000-3,000 gallons of jet fuel? Mr. Vaccaro asked if the Carson City Airport Authority .
cor the Carson City Fire Department had the equipment to fight and extinguish such afire.. -

‘Staff Resp_mnse

See attached memos from the Carson City Fire Depanmenf dated Apm’ 20, 2007 and March 25 et

- 2007,

The Frre Dapartment Gf Carson City reviews Planning Commission applfma tions and responds w:th' N _
comments back to the Planning Division staff who intern include those comments in their staff =~

-~ report fo the Planning Commission. Staff has obfained specific information regarding Mr. Vaccam L
o questmn and the memos from Chief Giomi are attached fo this report. :

}l Mr, Vac:u::aro notes at the Plafining Commission mesting he was told by Carson Caty Pﬁannmg -

~.Commission Chairman, John Perry, that his past 10+ years with the “Coroners Office” that they _

would let |t bum

Staff Resgonse

. The relevance of this item "D" is not clear nor an issue for the appea.f nf tms Spec:a! Use '

. at the Afrport Authority meeting on March 21, 2007, Requiring this item to go back to the Airport =
- Authonty with the signature of Linda Rifter, City Manager, wilf nof change the need for Mr. Lewis

: Perm:t

: E} Mr Vaccaro states this item needs to go back to the Cars::m City A:rport ﬂuthorit\; for a new N

complete application that is “Legal” to a whole new seven-member board with no conflicts m‘. o

-interest personal or financial.

Staff Resgonse - T s
There has been no information prowded by the appellant’ reqrwrmg the need for a new A:rpun.‘. -

Authority Board with no conflicts of interests. The members in question did nof vofe on the ifem = .

N Cand Mr. Sullivan to abstain from the Airport Authority vote regarding the Jef Ranch project.




: Staff Resnonse ' S
The Jet Ranch project is propc:rsed w:fh three hanger buﬁdmgs Two of the fhree hangers are .. _
- proposed at a height of 26 feet. The larger hanger (32,000 square feet) is proposed at a height of -
' b8feet. The Carson Gity Capitol Bullding began construction in 1870 and is approximately 120feet
- above the ground. There is absolutely no Title 18 requirement that notes that no buifding can be o
N h:gher fhan the Capitol Buiding. '

i Staff Res yonse: : - N
- This was hot mentioned at the Pﬁanmng Commission meeting on March 28 2&0? Smce this was
- not discussed at the PC meeting it is not an issue for the appeal of the SUP-ﬂ?-ﬂ?S '

. Staff Response

UsUporozs
- BOS Appeal -
CMay 03,2007 .

- The appeliant, Mr. Vaccaro, also provided a list of 13 additional questions within the appeal packet
- date stamped April 09, 2007, Several of these questions were not included in his comments at Ehe o
' Ptannmg Commission hearing on March 28, 2007. -

1. s the p4anned hanger higher than the capitol building?

The Subjem‘ site is zored Pubnc Regional {PR’} pursuanr to CCMG 18.04,185: A.I'f pubﬁc reg:onafj o

(PR} district development standards refative to fof area, setbacks, building height, landscaping, off- -
street parking and signs shall be based on requirements and conditions of the special use permit.

" See attached 18.04.195 Non residential District Intensity and Dimensional Standards. -

2 Does the Plannéhg staff have access 1o criteria for aircraft noise footprints?

g '.'3 What is the size of the hanger doors?

. Staff Resnnnse : : : . _ _
. This was not mentioned at fhe P!annmg CGmmeSIGﬂ mesrmg on March 28, 2{30? Smce thrs was -

nor d.'SGHSSBd at the PC meeting it is not an issue for the appeal of the SUP-07-025.

_' 4. Do you have a list of aircraft noise footprints that a hanger door of the size spemﬁed can

support’? Something like a Boeing business jet or an airbus perhaps?

This was not mentioned at the Pfanmng Camm:ss;m meetmg on March 28 2007. Smce tms was

- not drscussed at the PC meefting it is not an issue for the appeal of the SUP-07-025.

. 5; Can you say what the ultimate use of this building will be? Ever?

_Siaﬁ Resgonse

This was not mentioned at the Planning Commission meeting on Maf'ch 28, 2007, Smce thrs was

o m:uf d:scussed at the PC meeting it is not an issue for the appeal of the SUP-07-025.

The appffcanon that has been pmwded by the app#:can: is for the review and appmvaf of r‘hnee

-~ hanger structures ranging in size from 18,750 square feet to 32,000 square feet for the use of the
storage of private planes.  The information provided by the applicant nofes that three of the

persmaﬂy owned planes are currently renting space at the Carson City Alrport.

= 6,_ ' What is the fusl r:apamiy of the jets to be based at this hanger? Wil 1argerjets be based or
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use the faml;ty in the future?

; Staff Respunse ' : : e -
- The Planning staff is not aware of the fuel capamty of a‘he ;efs to be hased at this hanger pro;ect 5

- or at the Carson City Airport. It is important to note the Planning Commission does nof review
airport flight aperations such as aircraft uiilizing the Carson City Airport for taking off, larding,.
storage or service.  The Airport Authonty is the entity that would reguiate this matter. L

" 7. Has the Fire Depariment signed off on this Jet Ranch? Have they reviewed it from the
' - standpoint of an aviation accident or just a building standpoint? :

' Staff Respnnse : ' R
- Ses atfached memos fmm the Carson City Fire Deparfmenf dated Apm EG 2{}0? and March 26 o

2007 In addition, the SUP application was sent fo the Fire Department for review as parr of tha M

' Pfannmg Division’s intemal review process with City depariments.

8. How do yc-u determine if this facility will Have a positive or negatwe ampact of quamy of ﬁfe
ar.more importantly, the safety of the community? Further, is the Fire Department trained -

R -and equipped to fight a fire with the potential of involving several thousands of gaﬁons ofjet. -

fuel?

'Staff Resnonse . - '
- See aftached memos from the Carsan City Fire Depar‘tmem‘ dated April za 2007 and March 26
2007, _

it is énﬁcfpai‘ed that the proposed airport hangars will result in physical activity by the very nafure =

of the use of their operation. The area proposed for these hangars is focated within the inferior of
the airpont, generally between existing runways "B” and "C". Due to their separation from the

boundary of the airport property, the hanger devefopment will not be defrimental to the peacefuf
.enjoyment, sconomic value ordevelopment, norwill if cause objectionable noise, vibrafions, fumes o
- odors, dust, glare or physical activity to surrounding pmpemes : :

g weather and durmg mainfenance and service. The propc:}sed storage of a:rp.fanes in hangers is an
: un-g‘ m'ng use at the Carson City Airport. :

9. The Carson City Alrpor‘t Authmsty made their decision that a hanger was an appmprlate use

“for airport land.  This was made with minimal data presented to them. Does the Planning 5 )

Cammission hawve any further data than was presented to the Airport Authority?

. Staff Resgonse ' S S

' 'P.l‘annmg Commrssmn in addmon m the staff repm’f prepared b 'y the Pa'anmng sa‘aﬁ for !‘he Pfannmg _
- Commission meeting. This information was available to the general public, Planning Commfssmn '
- and other City agencies on March 23, 2007. :
100  Would it be in the public best interest for the Planning Commission to specify of recommend
‘maximums for this hanger so as to insure the public comfort and safety levels. . B

7
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Staff Resgnnse ' : o o
ftis not in the Planning Comm:ssmn s purview to recammend “max;mums * for Carson C:ty

- Airport hanger projects. This is a responsibility of the Carson City Airport Authonty to
' determine size of aircraft utilizing the Carson City Airport.

R TH When the Carson ity Airport is shut down for runway re-consfruction in two or three years,
o ~who will be responsible for the monetary damages such a project will doubtlessly incur? The

o ‘Carson City Ajrport has not made any provisions in its planning which means the owners, you - S

and l; will be.

" Staff Resgonse - : ' ' ' ' B
~Itis notin the P!anmng Comm.-ssmn s purview to determine future impacts to Carson Crty .

from the re-construction of the runway. This is a responsibility of the Carson City Arrporf i S

' Authnnt]f to determine impact to Carson City while the runway is being reconstructed.

" The person appointed as such by the Afrport Authority shall be the Airport ianager. The Afrport
Manager shall at alf times have authority to take such action as may be necessary for the handling, -
policing, protecfion and safeguarding the public while present at the Afrport, and fo regulate

vehictlar traffic on the Airport. The Airport Manager may suspend or restrict any or alf operations |

. without regard to weather conditions whenever such action is deemed necessary in the inferests _'
of safety, subject to review of such action by the Afrport Authority.

12, Is there éndﬁgh pérking for such a large facility? Who determines that? The ai rport has
- no such criteria nor is it their job to determine such. The airport has no such written . -
‘guidelines.. What planning criteria was used? Please with specificity answer with the .

appllcahle codes.

- "._stafi Response: _ - '
~As noted at the Airport Authority meefmg on March 21, 2007 the Carson Crry Arrpan‘ Aufhon!‘y
addressed the parking issue for the SUP and provided recommendafions to the Planning
Cofmimission and stated future revision of the Carson City Municipal Code Chapter 19, Ar.rport Rules -
‘and Regufations will also address the issue of “parking” e .

RERRN MI”-_- Vaccaro believes there is not enough parking ;S'Ianne'd. It has been said on the record. -
-that the planned use for all of the smaller buildings is for the storage of an automobile
-coitection Are you aware of this? -

K Staff Resp_rnnse
- The application provided by the apphcant notes fhe pmpﬂsed Lse »z:af the proposed hangers is fo

' - house privately owned airptanes. Access fo the Carson City Airport is timited by gates requiring
. keyed access. As noted at the Planning Commission hearing and the Afrport Authority meeting,

- in many instances the pifots will park their vehicles inside the hanger while the aircraft is in use.
_Tha Afrport Authority has addressed the parking fssue associated with the proposed project: this
oI5 cifearfy an issue for the Airport Authority. :

The expans:on of the number of hangers on the site was addressed in the A;mer! Masrer Planof

2001, stating that the nurnber of aircraft which utilize the facility is likely to increase. Hangers to

. store these aircraft are an extension of this increase. Additionat hangers will affow the planesto
- be stored at the airport as well. The proposed facility is in keeping with the Airport Aufhnnry Master e

Plan of 2[){31

The -Afrpoﬁ”ﬂufhorfty determines what size and weight of aircraft are appropriate to .uﬁﬁze-the -
- facifities. . Planning Commission review af this time (s to affow construction of buitdings on the site.
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- The proposal was under Planning Commission consideration only to allow construction of hangers
. for afmraft,’ storage and supporting services on airport property within lease parcel #207.

_ Al n;.rnways'fcrfanding'.an'd.iake-ofﬁ' alt mnway, marker, guidance, signal and beacon'ﬁghfs used
to guide operating aircraft; alf apparatus or equipment for disseminating weather and wind

. information, for signaling, for radio-directional finding, or for radic or other slectrical communication,

~and any other structure, equipment or mechanism having a similar purpose for guiding or

- controlling flight in the air or the landing and take-off of aircraft; and together with such aprons,

- ramps, turnoffs, tie-down areas, taxi-ways and other areas of the Airport as the Airport Authority
.-shalf specify or designate as common use areas shall be considered common use areas avaffable -
for use, in common, by all persons flying or operating aircraff on the Airport, and shalf be kepf clear

-~ and avaifable for aircraft traffic. No fixed base operator or other person shall use any common use

area for the parking or storing of aircraft, the repair, servicing or gassing of aircraft or for any other -
purpose_c_}a‘her than the fiving and operation of aircraft without the prior consent or authorization of -
g the Airport Authority. :

BOARD ACTION:
The Board of Supemsars ma:.r take any of the following ac:iicans

i . Rewew appmprlate appeal issues pursuant to CCMC 18.02. EJBD requwements and u;::holc! the'
: Planning Commission’s decision to approve Special Use Permit _ R '
- SUP-07-025 based on staff's findings and conditions of approval.  Issues deemed not‘ '
- appropriate for review pursuant to CCMC 18.02.060 requirements were barded pruceduraEly' '
by the appeal process, specifically 18.02.060 {4 (b) and 4{c4) : .

' :'{4}- Procedu.res for Filing an Appeal

(b} Issues for an Appeal. Issues not addressed in the publ;c hearing stage of the
administrative process for a project which is being appealed may not be raised as

a basis for the appeal unless there is substantial new evidence which has become

_available accompanied by proof that the evidence was not available at the time of

the public hearing. If new information is submitted to the Board, the application

. shall be referred back to the Commission for further appeal, review and action. - :

- {c} Appeal Application. All appeal applications shall be filed in writing with a letter
of appeal to the Director. .
: 4) The letter shall provide the necessary facts or other - :

information that support the appellant’s contenticn that the staff or

. Commission erred in its consideration or findings supporting_its

decision.
 Review appropriate appeal issues pursuant to CCMC 18.02.060 requirements and reverse -
- the Planning Commission’s decision on the subject Special Use Permit and deny SUP-07-
025.. Issues deemed not appropriate for review pursuant to CCMC 18.02.080 reguirements

SR

were barded procedurally by the appeal requirements, specifically 18.02.060 (4 (o) and 4(c4) o

3. i new information s presented that the Board believes could- effect the Plannmg S

- Commission’s decision, the Board may refer the application back to the Planning Commlssmn
- for further review and consideration of the new information.
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 STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Board of Supervisors, review only appropriate appeal issues
- pursuant to CCMC 18.02.060 requirements and uphold the Planning Commission’s decision -
~ to approve Special Use Permit SUP-07-025, presented by Matt Hansen for a new aircraft - -

" project at 2600 College Parkway, leased parcel #207/APN 008-301-01, based on staff findings
~ and conditions of approval; all appropriate issues of the appeal of the appellant are hereby

Fage & -

-denied. -All other issues deemed not appropriate for appeal consideration, pursuant to

CCMC 18.02.060 requirements, as noted below were barded procedurally by the appeal o
reqmrements _ '

13 02.060 Reqmrements

| (4 Procedures for Filing aﬁ Appeal

B (b) Issues fur an Appeal. Issues not addressed in the puhlec hearmg stage of

the administrative process for a project which is being appealed may notbe - :
raised as a basis for the appeal unless there is substantial new evidence .

-~ which has become available accompanied by proof that the evidence was not
- available at the time of the public hearing. if new information is submitted to
. the Board, the application shall be referred back to the Commission for
further appeal, review and action.

(c) Appeal Application. All appeal applications shall be filed in wrlting wﬁh '
- a letter of appeal to the Director, :
' . (4] The letter shall provide the nenessarv facts or other ' N

- information that support the appellant’s contention that the staff or -

.- Commission erred in_its consideration or findings supporting its

- decision. '

MOTION: “Lmove to uphold the Planning Commission’s decision to approve Special Use

- Permit SUP-07-025, presented by Matt Hansen for a new aircraft project at 2600 College =
Parkway, leased parcel #207/APN 008-901-01, based on staff findings and conditions of
approval; all appropriate issues of the appeal of the appellant are hereby denied. All other

. issues deemed not appropriate for appeal consideration, pursuant to CCMC 18.02. DEH;
_requwements as ncted were barded procedurally by the appeal requirements.” s

éppell-an';s' letter of appeal, staff report and P!anhing- Commission materials, - rh-ap and text,

-dsweall as 'Eate'maierigiﬁ"a," e attached for your review.

Larry Werner, DeveTGpment Services Wa fer Suliwan Planning Director
Director, City Engineer

nmfer P l tt, Senior Pianner
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-'Aprﬂ 20, zu{w

T(} - Walter SuEiiw.an Planning Division Director

FROM: '. Stacey Giomi, Fire Chief @Qf

CRE: - Alrport Response

'Cﬂmmumcatmns Center A standard response to an aircraﬂ acmdem ora :E' ire on the anpnrt pmpem :
would be two engines, a rescue unit, and a command officer. Fire Station 2, adjacent to the airport
property, would be the closest station and would respond first, provided that they are not already on an
emergency call. Additional response would come from Fire Station 1 and 3 and would again be T

. 'dependent upnn unit availability.

' The Fire: Depar!;;nent posses foam capability to deal with incidents involving class B flammable and
-combustible liquids. While we don’t have a unit specifically designated as an aircraft i irefighting

. vehicle; all of our structural fire engines have the capability to properly deliver the appropriate foam on’
a class B fire.

Inaddition 1o our cag:abllmes we hawe mutual aid agreements with adjmmng fire departments These

| ~ departments also have class B foam capability and in the case of the Reno Airport Authority Fire
- Department, they have an aircraft firefighting vehicle. The response time of a unit from the Renu:}
Alrport 'ﬁ-:mld be considerable, but that option is available to us.

T ?""? S, Stewart Street, Carson City, Mevada 89701
= Business Phone {775) BEF-2210 * Fax (7F75) 887-22(9 » wrww.oarsonfire. org

/&

(R

: CARSON CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT
Seﬁ*zﬁfccé @it ?*zccz’e é,é&ﬁm:@&rﬂéﬂf gmﬂﬁd 2 w ¢ f'. .
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Date: - Mareh 23,2007 : o

To: 0 Walt Su'lﬁx'a.n. Carsun City Airport Authority
From: - Stacey Giomi, Fire Chief -
Re:’ . Airport Response

T S Stﬁmaﬂ St Statmn 218 at 2400 Cnilege Parim ay (ad_] acent m the a1rpmr1:) a;nr_? Statmn 3is
~at 4649 Snyder Avenue. In the ev ent of an airplane accident on airport property, eqmpment from

" both Fire Station 1 and 2 would be dispatched. This is asswmning that the units in those stations
~are fiot conunitted on other incidents at the time-of the event. In the case where Station 1 and
‘Station 2 are committed we would send units from Fire Station 3 and utilize ratual a1d

: 'agreements with adjoining departments to provide assistance.

S If ynu need any additional mformat?xon, please contact me. Thank vou, . .-

B ) ‘vtewarf Street. Carson Cifw, he’wa{iz BOT]
Euﬁim}a& Phone (775) 887-2210 * Fax (775) BRZ2209 » wwwcarsonfie, Gr{::




- Chapter 18{14 Use Districts

18.04,195 Non-residential Districts Intensity and Dimensional Standards. R

All development in non-residential districts shall be subject to the intensity and dimensional set forth in the fol:lﬂwihg E s

table. These standards may be further limited or modified by other applicable Sections of this code and the
Development Standards. - :

Site Development Standards _ _ _
Zoning B e o Minimum Setbacks (Feet) -
Pistricts: Minimurn | Minimum | Maximum | Maximum Front | Side Strest | Rear |
o Area™ | LotWidth | Lot Depth Height ' | side : -
_ | (SForACH | (Feel) {Feet) {Feet) o B -
RO .| BODOSF | 80% 150 35" 20° 10° 15 | 200
GO 8,000 SF 80 ] 150 riel 158 oD IR I L IRl ¢
NB | e000sF* 75| NA 26 | e o g o
(RC | s.000sF 50 NiA 45' o o ove 07®
GC - 5,000 SF 60 /A 45" o o | e
fT1c | soo0sF B0 NA 45° 07 0 gre oo
DC . | B000SF | 50 NiA 4512 Qe I D i T
LI | 21000SF 100 | WA 32 3051 101 10810 | gglann
Gl . | 12,000 SF 120 NiA 45' - aghe 0% | ot [ g
AP . | 20000SF 100 ONA 45" 3 | 20 2000 | - 30F
[cr | 20ac | s00 NA ] 400 30 20 20 1 s
A} 2oac | ao0 NiA 40" 30 20 20 | 30 -
SE ST - NiAS N e /AT N 7S R TS
PN/FCIPR AT Al BiA NA? C NIAR NiaS A NIA?

" Additional Requirements or Allowances:

Tk W

- --Additional beight allowed by Special Use Permit, . o o S :
.~ In accordance with the restrictions outiined in the Downtown Master Plan Element for building heights of structures
- located within 500 feet of the State Capitol. _ o
- Building height, building sethacks, minimum area, minimum lof width and maximum [ot depth to be determined by
. Speacial Use Permit. _
- For each main structure, _ _ S
Side setback may be waived if two adjacent structures are connected by a parapet fire wall. T
Rear yard shall be increased by 10 feef for each story above two stories, Where the rear yard abutg a commercal -
- © . district, the setback is zero feet. .
i ‘Adjacent 1o Residential Tistrict 30 feet is required. Corner loks require setback for sight distance. -
8- ~Business Arterial landscape setback reguirement = 10 feet {average)
B *Adjacent to Residential District, 10 feet required. Corner lots require setback for sight distanice.
10 . Fifty feet adiacent to Residential District, o N
11 W adjacent to Limited Industriat {LI} District, side and rear yard sefbacks may be reduced o zerp subject to applicable
T building and fire codes, N .
12 - Fifty-four feet minimum street frontage at the end of a cul-de-sac _ . S
13 Edceptinthe CR, &, P, PN, PC and PR zoning districts, minimum area includes all common areas, parking,

- landscaping and building areas associated with a project for the purposes of creating buitding envelopes or -~
Condominium units where common access i provided to the project site. Minimum Lot YWidth (Feef) and Maximum
- Lot Depth (Feet) requirements may be waived. : .

~ Carson City Murii'qi'pai.c-adé-z:ming | 13‘-.‘34 f34}

4




* CARSON CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
- CASE RECORD

msﬁnm:mjrg:-'mmh 28,2007 ~ AGENDAITEMNO.: G

* APPLICANT(s) NAME: Matt Hansen, Licata Hansen Assoc. Arch.  FILE NO. SUP-07-025
-~ PROPERTY OWNER(s):KCXP Investments, LLC, Lessee /Carson City/Airport Authority

 ASSESSOR PARCEL NOfs): Lot #207, APN 008-301-01

: nDDRESS:_z-EEU'CoJJege Pkwy (Carson City Airport)

o hangafs uonsqstmg of 12 smali hangars and a main hangar bmldmg whlch mciudes piint

" accommodations and office/administration space for the project known as Jet Ranch on property
- zoned Public Reg!onai {PR. } _ .

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT:  [x] PEERY  Ix ] VANCE [ ] SEMMENS

[x]BISBEE . [X] MULLET  [x] REYNOLDS = [x] KIMBROUGH
'_ STAFF REPORT PRESENTED BY: " Walter Sullivan/Jennifer Pruit -~ [x] REPG‘RT
e T o  ATTACHED
. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: - [ ] CONDITIONAL APPROVAL []DENEAL |
APPLICANT: REPRESEMTED BY Matt Hansen L
| %_APPUCANTIAGENT . ___APPLIGANTIAGENT  ___ APPLICANTIAGENT  _ APPLICANTIAGENT
PRESENT SPOKE NGT PRESENT DID NOT SPEAK

APPLICANTJ’AGEMT !NDJCATED THAT HE HAS READ THE STAFF REPORT AGREES AND | '_ '
- UNDERSTANDS THE FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND CONDITIONS, AND AGREES TO
o CONFGRM TD THE REQUIREMENTS THEREOF. Yes

PERSG!ES SPOKE IN FAVOR OF THE PROPﬂSA.L __3_ PERSONS. SPOKE 1N OPPOSITION OF THE FRWGSN. o

DISCUSSION, NOTES, COMMENTS FOR THE RECORD:.
Publlc Comments:
_ - Diane Chambers asked who monrtnrs mcommg planes for secuntyr '
-« - Dotty Kelly, an Apollo Dr. resident, mentioned monitoring of planes and enfomemem of airpnrt
.. operation rules, noise.
*  Jerry Vacarro suggests pastpumng action and going back to the A#rpurt Mhonty Alreges ' _
. Airport Authority conducted an “illegal meeting”. If the Planning Commission apnroves thie he
- 'will appeal to the Board of Supervisors. Parking is not adequately addressed. Jet fuei fire is an
. issue lf the airport is not capable of handling larger planes. _

HDT!OM WAS MADE TO RECOHMEND APPRDV&L
' '] WETH THE FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS AS ENUMERATED ON THE STAFF REPDRT

[x |
{]  WITH THE FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF THE STAFF REPORT AS MODIFIED :
{ ] WiTH THE FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF THE COMMISSION ENUMERATED ON TH!S CASE.

| &




 RECORD
MOVED: Vance SECOND: Kimbrough - PASSED: _6_/AYE _0_/NO __/DQ _1_IABSENT__/ABSTAINED

~ SCHEDULED FOR THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ~~ ~ DATE:
~ H:APCI2007\Case Records\SUP-07-025 3-28-07.wpd |




1) F;-jn,rﬁfs-'ﬁr Pro.a - _'ﬂa-';z&o?'exce;pt of minutes, wpd

o ' Cm Nevada, -

" CARSON CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
_ Minutes of the March 28, 2007 "Ir‘Ieetmg

Page 1 . DRAFT

.-% reguiar meetmg of ‘the Carson Clh Planning Cﬂmmmsmn was scheduled for 3:30 p.m. on B

. Wednesday, March 28, 2007 in the Community Center Sierra Room, 851 Fast William Street Carson R '

L PRESENT Cha1rparsmn John Pf:en
R . Vice Chairperson Mark Kfmbrough
- Connie Biskee
" Craig Mullet
. Steve Reynolds
CWilliam Vance

- STAFF:  Walter Sullivan, Planning Division Director
.. Lee Plemel, Principal Planner
~Jennifer Pruitt, Senior Planner
- Kathe Green, Assistant Planner
. Jetf Sharp, Deputy City Engmeer . _
.. Tom Grundy, Engmeerm.ﬂ: Division Civil Des1gn Supervisor
~Melanie Bruketta, Chief Deputy District Attorney
- Kathleen King, Recording Secretary

- NDTE': - The followi ing is an excerpt of the draft minutes. A recording -Dt the entire pmce:edmgs

- the commission’s agenda materials, and any written comments or documentation provided to the
recording secretary during the meeting are pubElc record. on file in the Clerk-Recorder’s Office. These -

_ matenals are available for review during regular business hours.

_ ';»'s.-; CALL O GRDER DETERMINATION OF A QU{}RU\‘I AND  PLEDGE GF_"' S R
. %LEGIANCE (3:32:26} - Chairperson Peery called the meeting to order at 3:32 pm. Roll'was
called; a quorum was present. Commissioner Semmens was absent; Chairperson Peery wished him . =

- weit Vice Chmrp-&rson Kimbrough led the pledge of allegiance.

G, PUBLIC HEARING MATTERS:

“G-1. SUP-07-025 ACTION TO CONSIDER A SPECIAL USE PERMIT »&PPLIC&TIGN |

'FROM MATT HANSEN, LICATA HANSEN ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTURE (PROPERTY

 OWNER: LESSEE / CARSON CITY / AIRPORT AUTHORITY) TO CONSTRUCT AIRPORT |

- HANGARS CONSISTING OF 12 SMALL HANGARS AND A MAIN HANGAR BUILDING
WHICH INCLUDES PILOT ACCOMMODATIONS AND OFFICE / ADMINISTRATION . -

- SPACE FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS JET RANCH, ON PROPERTY ZONED PUBLIC .

- REGIONAL (PR), LOCATED AT 2600 COLLEGE PARKWAY {CARSON CITY AIRPORT),

.- LOT #207, APN 908-901-01 (3:40:15) - Chairperson Peery introduced this item. Mr. Sullivan
.. provided an overview of the project, and oriented the commissioners to the subject property using a
 displayed acrial photograph and site plan. He provided an overview of the staff report. Ms. Pruitt
provided an overview of the conditions of appraval. She read into the record and explained conditions -~
of approval 5. 8. 9, and 10. She reviewed the conditions of apprmal recommended by the Airport
- Authority. In response 10 a guestion, she advised that downlighting is a building permit con{:htmn of

- approval.

7
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CARSON CITY PLANNING COMMISSION -
~ Minutes of the March 28, 2007 N.[eetmg BT S
Page 2 .+ DRAFT
(3 4’? :u} Matt Hansen, of Licata Hansen ' Architects representing the applﬁcam acknm& ledged having
. reviewed  the staff report and his agreement with the same. He thanked the commission for the o
- opportunity to present the project, and introduced representatives of the contractor, the property owner,
and a consultant.. He advised of having received FAA approval for the project, and a positive
- recommendation from the Airport Authority with conditions of approval as reviewed by Ms. Pruitt.. He
reviewed the proposed building designs and their purposes, He advised of no current plans to divide or
sell ‘individual hangars, and expressed understanding of the requirement to appear before the
commission should this be proposed in the future. He expressed the further understanding that there are .
maore required conditions. attached to the subject project than bave been required of other airport -
~ projects in light of ongoing review and possible revisions to Title 19. In response to a question, Mr... -
.- Hansen advised that the hangars are conditioned by the FAA to a maximum height. The buildings have
| been designed to accommedate planes of the size which presently use the airport. . There is no
0 anticipation to design any building for airplanes larger than those which presently use the aivport. '

Chairperson Peery called for public comment. - (3:52:18) Diasie’ Chambers inquired as to airport .
- security. -Mr. Sullivan advised that the Airport Authority has responsibility over airport operations and; o
R maintenance. . S

{3:54:207 Dottie Kelley expressed extreme concern over the subject project. She advised of an aircraft
-pattern study pertinent to her neighborhood "promised to us at a community meeting almost a year ago
~ after a plane crashed in our front yard." She further advised that some of the planes "barely clear the
- roof tops and the trees." She referenced newspaper articles, and expressed concerns over additional
planes using the airport and over her family's welfare. She welcomed Mr. Gonzales to the community,
- and suggested that he fund relocation of the nimway. She quoted from recent newspaper articles, and-
requested that the "danger” be removed from the adjacent neighborhoods and the rules and restrictions .
- enforced. -She discussed the plane crash experience. She referred to another recent newspaper article,
and suggested the flight pattern should be over Bagle Valley Golf Course and the industrial area. She =
- acknowledged having known of the prommm of the airport at the time her family purchased then'- .
property 31 years ago. She requested "a little respect. a little consideration, and a lot of safety.” SRR

O (4:00:09) '.fti‘-!‘i"f," Vaccaro rec’;uesﬁed the commissi{m to postpone action on this matter and refer it back to
‘the Airport Authority, alleging that a recent meeting of the Airport Authority was "somewhat illegal.” =~
- He advised that Mr. Sullivan is the vice chair of the Airport Authority. He further advised that he had
requested literature at the Airport Authority meeting, but that copies were not available. He referred to
a petition referenced by Mr. Sullivan, and advised it was not made known at the Alrport Authority
meeting until after pubhc testimony was closed. He alleged "questionable activity” in the method by~
- which the Airport Authority conducted its public meeting, and possible violations of the Open Meeting -
- Law. . He reiterated the request to refer this item back to the Airport Authority, and advised that he
Cwould appeal any commission decision to the Board of Supervisors. He expressed concern over safety
- -issues and inquired as to whether the Fire Department has equipment to fight aireraft fire. He advised
of having attended the recent Airport Authority meeting because of concerns regarding air traffic over
_ businesses on Highway 50 East, specifically his wife's business, He noted Steve Lewis' signature on -
- the Special Use Permit application, and advised that Mr. Lewis is the Alrpﬂrt Authority chair.. He
~ expressed the opinion that the application should be "re-addressed" as "fraudulent." He suggested
- "there may be another member on the board that should be locked into, a fellow that has Pinnacle
~ Consultants." He advised of having requested a "full disclosare of the Airport Authority, as to this -
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_project, of everybody that's involved with Mr. Gonzales. [ want to know if there's any conflicts of
interest.”  He expressed the opinion that the subject project "as this stands is not legal." He reiterated
that if the commission recommends approval of the project to the Board of Supervisors, he "will =
continue [his] imestigation to show the conflicts of interest and the denial of the safety factors that you:

- owe this community.” In response to a question, Chairperson Peery advised it would be proper for the

- cOonumission to approve the project on its merits. He acknowledged the comnussion’s authority to defer © -
action in'light of "questionable” information. Mr. Vaccaro reiterated the request for the commission to

- refer-this matter back to the Airport Authority, and his intent to appeal a commission recommendation
of approval to the Board of Supervisors. He expressed concern that the general public, adjacent

residents, and business owners are not being fully informed. He alleged that Mr. Sullivan has

- selectively enforced parking throughout the City. He requested that Title 19 parking requirements be

- applied equally throughout the City. He advised of the possibilih that the property owner will use the
airport hangars to stove antomobiles, and expressed the opinion this would be an inappropriate use, He =

- expressed the opinion that Title 19 should be available to the public without charge. He expressed the .

Hfurther opinion that Mr, Sullivan serving as both a member of the Airport Authority and as staff to'this

. commission is a conflict. He suggested a conflict with a member of the Board of Supervisors serving -
- as a member of the Airport Authority. He requested the commissioners to consider these issues as well”
- as the safety issues prior to making a decision. He advised of "e-mail traffic going back and forth .
. between those people on the airport board.” He reiterated the request to continue this item. In response -
‘to-a question, he provided background information on his basis for questioning the veracity of the
- documents, -He expressed concern over the 50-vear lease associated with the special use permit. .

- Mr. Sullivan acknowledged that Stéve Lewis signed the special use permit application on behalf of the -
- Aldrport Authority, which is leasing the land to the applicant. Alirport leases originate with the Airport _

Authority and are voted on with a recommendation to the Board of Supervisors, which has the final -

authority. M. Sullivan acknowledged that Mr. Vaccaro had requested a copy of Title 19, and discussed

. the methods by which he had attempted to contact Mr, Vaccaro, eventually speaking telephonically -

- with his wife at their home, He advised that paper copies of the Code are available to the public at a

. cost of 5.50 per page. He further advised that Mr. Vaccaro's wife was informed of the method by
- which: to access the Code via the City's website. Mr. Sullivan acknowledged that copies of the entire = -
- Carson City Municipal Code are available at the Planning Division, the Library, the City Manager's
. Office, and several other locations throughout the City, Chairperson Peery called for additional public

- conmEment a'ncl' when none was forthcoming, entertained additional questions, comments, or a motion. -

CIn response toa question, Mr. Sullivan advised that this commission's puﬁ iew is Title 18 fand 1 use,
zoning matters, ete. Title 19, the rules and regulations for the afrport, i3 administered by the Adrport -
Authority. . The Airport Authority is responsible for regulating airport traffic operations, airport
maintenance, and airport safety. [n response to a question, Ms. Bruketta advised that the District
- Attorney's office does not represent the Airport Authority, She further advised that, pursuant to Title -
18, this corumission's responsibility is to make decistons, based on a prrzpcrnderance of the evidence that -
the record supports findings for the decision. She requested the commission to include findings in 1ts' 3
actmn

: Chairpersﬂn Peery entertained a motion. - Comnmissioner Vance moved to approve SUP-07-025, 3+
- special use permit request from Matt Hansen, of Licata Hansen Associates Architecture, to allow -
. construction of three airplane hangar buildings encompassing one hangar of 18,750 square feet to -~

/7
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Airport, on property zoned Public Regional, located at 2600 College Parkway, APN 00§-901-01,

request, Mr. Sullivan reviewed the appeal process.
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‘be separated into five individual lease spaces, a second hangar encompassing 26,350 square feet to -
be separated. into seven individual [ease spaces, and one hangar of a 32,000-square-foot footprint-

~ with the additional 3,200 square feet of office, administrative space, and pilot lounges on the

- second floor within the building, to be located on 3.29 acres of lease parcel 207 at the Carson City

- based on seven findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report.
Vice Chairperson Kimbrough seconded the motion. Motion carried 6-0), At Chairperson Peery's




* STAFF REPORT FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF MARGH 26, 2007 R
 FLENO:SUP07025 acenpAmEm: (- oo

- STAFF AUTHOR: Kathe Green, Assistant Planner
REQUEST: Special Use Permit apprwai to construct three airplane hanger buildings: one
-~ hanger of 18,750 square feet to be separated into five individual lease spaces, one hanger :
- 0f 26,350 square feet to be separated into seven individual lease spaces and one hangar .~~~
of ‘32,000 square feet footprint, with an additional 3,200 square feet of office,
- administrative space and pilot lounges on the second floor within the building, tobe located
-on 3.29 acres atlease parcel 207 at the Carson City Airport, located in the Public Regional
. zoning district. . R '
- OWNER: Carson City
* APPLICANT: Matt Hansen of Licata Hansen Associates Architecture
' LOCATION/APN: 2600 College Parkway/008-901-01 o

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “|move to approve SUP-07-025, a Special Use Permit
. request from Matt Hansen of Licata Hansen Associates Architecture, to allow
- construction of three air) lane hangar buildings, encompassing one hangerof 18,750
- square feet to be separated into five individual lease spaces, a second hanger
" encompassing 26,350 square feet to be separated into seven individual lease spaces
- and one hanger of 32,000 square feet footprint, with an additional 3,200 square feet
- of office. administrative space and pilot lounges on the second floor within the
- building, to be located on 3.29 acres at lease parcel 207 at the Carson City Airport,
on property zoned Public Regional (PR}, located at 2600 Colle e Parkway, APN 008-
- 801-01, based on seven findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained
in the staff report”.
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'RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

The following shall be completed prior to commencement of the use:

1

7.

10,

DR

The apj:aﬁcarit’ must sign and return the Notice of Descision for conditions of approval
within 10 days of receipt of notification. If the Notice of Decision is not signed and _
returned within 10 days, then the item will be rescheduled for the next Planning

. Commission meeting for further consideration.

= AE;I.déﬁeEo'pment shall be substantially in a-bcordantje with the ﬁevelop'rnent. pl'ans" o
-approved with this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of
- approval, L

~ Allon- and off-site improvements shall conform to Gity standards and requirements.

- The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for
- which this permit is granted within twelve months of the date of final approval. " A -
- single, one year extension of time may be granted if requested in writing. to the
- Planning Division thirty days prior to the one year expiration date. Should this permit =~
- not be initiated within one year and no extension granted, the permit shall become -~ -
- nult and void. . o .

" ATentative Map application and a Final Map applicaﬁan muist be reviewed, appfovEd o
‘and a final map must be recorded prior to parceling of the individual units.. '
The applicant must meet and maintain all of the requirements and conditions of

~-approval of the Carson City Airport Authority. :

. The-fﬂ!ﬁ:wmg shall be submitted with any assocliated permit appl..if:a'tilon: :

‘The applicant shall submit a copy of the signed Notice of Decision and conditions of
- approval with any associated permit application, _ :

~The project requires approval of a Building Permit, issued thr‘ﬁu’ghﬁ the CarSGn.Cify )

Building Division. This will necessitate a complete review of the project to verify

- compliance with all adopted construction codes and municipal ordinances applicable -
- to the scope of the project. _ .

'."N%"ﬂdor'drains' within the facilities shall be routed through a sand oil interceptor.

:A'E’édu‘ced- pressure orinciple backflow prevention assembly shall be placed on the
- domestic service(s) to all hangers, directly behind the water meters, ) S

The project shall comply with all codes and ordinances .pe'rfainertt'fo thé'buiidi’hg type
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.- and occupancy classification.

12

430

Fire hyﬁraﬁt locations shall be in an approved location by the Carson CiHty Fire
- Department Fire Prevention Bureau. _ RS

ﬂ\ddressmg shall m.eedeSi-gn a'nti approval of the Carson Cit}? Fi’r'e'Depaﬂm'ént and

. the GIS Department.

4

Al disturbed areas not bcvered by asphalt will be resréeded and hyd'ro mulched pﬁfc}f :

., to'the issuance of a final certificate of occupancy.

Ly
. measures to mitigate dust at all hours within the construction limits. _

16,
. design requirements and are similar to the existing surrounding buildings.

17

| Thé_fof_l_uwing are general requirements applicable thiroughout the fife of the project: B

The ap;ﬁ!icahi rmust provide full compliance with State of Nevada dust control o

T.hebriméry building colors shall be biue and gray, which meet Air[';-orfﬁ.ut'ht}rfty”

“The pilot ready rooms and lounges are limited to a length of stay of five days as SR
- reviewed by the Airport Authority and may not be used for an other residential . -

" purpose.. . | o R

8.

19 S
- 18,750 square fest, 26,350 square feet and 32,000 square feet with an additional R,
3,200 square feet on the second floor. The setbacks are zero from lease parcel 207

Provide 20 parkirig spaces on lease parcel 207, either within the hanger buildings

. -orin open areas per the Airport Authority,

 Sizes of baj'ircf?fng.s to be used as hangers as approved by the Airport ﬂufhnrﬁiy are |

exterior property lines. The maximum height of the buildings are 26 fest overall for
smaller hangers and 58 feet overall for larger hanger. _

| LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.04.185 (Public Regional-PR): COMG 18.02.080 T
.- (Special Use Permits) . ) | T

* MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Public/Quasi-Public

PRESENT ZONING: Public Regional

- KEY _ESSUES:.WiII the pmp-oséd ai'r'gjo'.rf hangars negatiﬁéiy irﬁpa‘rﬁ adjacent uses? .

- SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION

NORTH: zoning: Public Regional; use: Airport main parcel, existing taxiway "cr o
SOUTH: zoning: Public Regional; use: Airport main parcel, existing buildings
EAST: zoning: Public Regional; use: Airport main parcel, existing taxiway "B" .




. '3 SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Relatively flat
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EST: zoning: Public Regional; use: Airport main parcel, proposed taxi lane _' o

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION e R

1. FLOOD ZONE: Zone C {areas of minimal ficoding) per FEMA FIRM 40 - e

- 2.EARTHQUAKE FAULT: Zone Il {moderate shaking potential). Closest fault beyond 500 -
- feet of the subject site. o e

4. SOILS: 71: Urban Land o

* SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION

1 LOT SIZE: 3.29 acres/143,312.4 square feet (a portion of the Airport Parce)

~ 2.STRUCTURE SIZE: Three hangers, 18,750, 26,350, 32,000 plus 3,200 on second floor

3. STRUCTURE HEIGHT: Overall two at 26 fest and one at 58 feet

4. PARKING: Parking, customarily, is satisfied by the person driving to the hangar where
- the airplane is located and parking inside the hangar or in front of the space being S
.- rented/owned.  Airport Authority is requiring 20 parking spaces within lease parcel 207.. o

e - 5. BETBACKS: to be determined by Special Use Permit
8. VARIANCES REQUESTED: None o

* BACKGROUND:

e The_éppti;aantreceived conceptu‘alap?ro-ﬁaf'fmrthe conceptual review of the site i:ﬁa:né f.rom_ S
- . the Carson City Airport Authority on January 17, 2007. A review of the specific planwas . - . .
. reviewed and approved by the Airport Authority on March 21, 2007. Requirements from SR

the Airport Authority are included as Conditions of Approval.

" DISCUSSION:

AN devélopment standards relative to the lot including setbacks, building héight, o

- - landscaping, off-street parking and signs shall be hased on the requirements and .

~—conditions of the Special Use Permit, pursuant to CCMC Section 18.04.185. -

" The applicant, Matt Hansen of Licata Hansen Associates Architecture, on behalf of KCXP

Investments, LLC Lessee, is requesting Special Use Permit approval to allow construction . -~

- of three hanger buildings. Two hangers are proposed to be separated into five and seven

- units, respectively, and leased. The size of the individual smaller hangers wouid be -~

~determined at the time of the submission and approval of the Tentative Map. The iarge
- hanger would be 32,000 square feet or 160 fest by 200 feet, with an additional 3,200 .
‘square feet of office, administrative space and pilot lounges on the second fioor within the

buiid;‘n?g. The proposal is at lease parcel 207 a 3.29 acre parcel, which is a portion of the
Carson City Airport, zoned Public Regional (PR}. Each of the hangar units would store. -
. private 'pianes, ~ The hangars would be painted a color to similar to the surrounding . -
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-'bu-jldirigfs; are proposed as biue and gray and meet the design standards of the Air;’jort'-
- Authority and were approved by the Authority. The owner may subdivide the hangers into

" individual units in the future. At that time the applicant will submit a Tentative Map~

application to the Planning Division when ready to proceed with the subdivision process. | ':

 The applicant states the owner 'is'bi*és.enting' housing three personally owned planes in
-~ currently rented space at the Carson City Airport. These planes would move to the new .
- hangers of the owner, if approved. Ny -

~The subject area of proposed construction is lease parcel 207. This parcel is currently

- vacant and located in the center of the Carsor City Airport. The property adjacent to this

- 'parcel on all sides is zoned Public Regional and is within the main airport parcel consisting
~of 264.9 acres. Two of the hangers which would be constructed on Iease parcel 207 are '

proposed to be separated into various "lease parcels” of smaller hanger areas within the -

buildings that will be individually leased to various tenants. The proposed developrment is

) - to be located on the northeast side of the airport parcel, Special Use Permits for airport
hangars on other lease parcels on the airport authority have been previcusly approved (U-
- 94/95-33, U-97/98-45, U-98/99-5 and SUP 06-248). There are presently 205 hangars

covering 561,915 square feet on the airport property. Four new hangers were approved -

by SUP.06-248 on January 31, 2007 on lease parcel 219A. These hangers have not yet
~been constructed. When completed, they will add four hangers with 22 units withinthe .~
harigers and cover an additional 57,900 square feet at the airport or a total of 619,815

square feet. With these three hangers the total would be 696,915 square fest. -

o ThEs'd'eveEﬁpment'womd be three buildings which are proposed to be one han.g‘er of SE;UGG '
-square feet footprint, with an additional 3,200 square feet of office, administrative and pilot

- lounge space on the second floor, and second hanger of 18,750 square feet, which -is

 proposed to be separated into five individual lease spaces and one building of 26,350
square feet which is proposed to be separated into seven individual lease spaces. These -

N hangars are likely to be leased as individual units. Again, parceling of these hangers would .

“be under a Tentative Subdivision map approval process. The largest hanger is big enough -

- to _house more than one plane. Also planned within this building is a service hanger,.
~administrative space and pilot rest lounge areas. The pilot rest lounges would be limited
~ toalength of stay of five days as limited by the Airport Authority and could not be used for.
- residential purposes as a condition of approval. An additional condition of approval from
- the Airport Authority is the requirement that there be 20 parking spaces within lease parcel

207, either within the hanger areas or in the open. Site development standards are not . R
- established in the PR zoning district and as part of this Special Use Permit application, the

applicant is requesting the proposed buildings be approved for this project. Review of

proposed sizes or types of planes to be stored within the hangers is not under the Special

- Use Permit purview and is instead under the purview and regulation of the Carson City

~ Adrport Authority which has approved this project. -
- Proposed Site Development Standards which were approved by the Airport Authority on- -

March 21, 2007 '

as
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~Front: 0 from lease parcel line
Side: 0 from lease parcel line
- “Rear: 0 from lease parcel ine o R
- Height: 26 feet overall for smaller hangers and 58 feet overall for larger hanger.

A j:;nﬁp’o-sed taxi lane is proposed from each of the small harigers to the west then north

to existing taxiway "C" and which would give airplanes access to the individual units within

the corresponding hangars. The hangars would be located on the south side of taxiway "C" .
~and west of taxiway "B". The large hanger would have access directly to existing taxi way
. "B"; 1o the east of the proposed hanger. e

 Staff _io’qks to the Airport Authority for guidance regarding construction projects within the
“airport. The Airport Authority met on March 21, 2007 and unanimously approved the

. proposal as presented. The Airport Authority has also reviewed the required dimensions
for providing sufficient access along taxi ways. The Airport Authority determines thatthe
~ buildings, as proposed, are in compliance with their regulations; more specifically, the -
-Alrport Authority considers that the apron distance in front of the hangar doors is sufficient

to permit the traffic of airplanes, that the size of the units are sufficient for the intended use

~ of the storage of private airplanes, and that the location is in accordance with the Airport. o
- Master Plan and leases. In addition, the Airport Authority determines that the buildings are -

. of similar quality and materials as those presently in use at the airport. The Airport

 Authority has determined that the blue and gray colors proposed by the applicant are =~

- acceptable. The Airport Authority is requiring that 20 parking spaces be located within
- lease parcel 207, either within the hangers or in the open on the parcel. Parking,
- customarily, is satisfied by the person driving to the hangar where the airplane is located -

and then parks inside the hangar or in front of the space being leased/owned. Access to

. the airport is limited by gates requiring keyed access.

According to comments received by Tom Grundy, E.I., Civil Design Supervisor with the

‘Development Engineering department, the request is not in conflict with any Engineering - T

- -Master Plans for streets or storm drainage.

~All on-site utilities will connect to existing utility lines and will bé located under ground.
There are sxisting water, sewer, gas and electric utility lines available near the site to =
service the proposed hangers. L '

-k i.s_ note_d that this is not a review by the Planning Commission of airport ﬂi'ght'ujg:reratio'ns -
. such-as aircraft utilizing the airport for take off, landings, storage, or service. The Airport
“Authority determines what size and weight of aircraft are appropriate to utilize the facilities. -

Planning Commission review at this time is to allow construction of buildings on the site. - | B '
- The proposal under consideration is only to allow construction of hangers for aircraft, o

- storage and supporting services on airport property within lease parcel 207, -

" Asinall Speciél Use Permits, {he findings to grant aﬁ;}rﬁx}éi mustbe met b'}f the applicant
“for the project to be approved and that the project not detract from existing improvements

A
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~ and residents to the immediate area, but rather will be a positive addition to the existing
- airport facility. This Special Use Permit is for the construction of the hangars only. A
- Tentative and Final Map must be filed and approved and a final map recorded if the units -

are to be separately parceled in the future.

 PUBLIC COMMENTS: Public notices were mailed to 31 adjacent propel“ty. owners within - '
1,065 feet of the subject site on March 9, 2007. As of the completion of this report, there

have - been no comments received which were directed to the Planning Commission.
However, a petition of objection to the hangers was presented to the Airport Authority on -

. March 21, 2007, containing 31 signatures and is included with this report. Any additicnal -

- - comments that are received after this report is completed will be submitted to the Planning
- Commission prior to or at the meeting on March 28, 2007, depending on their submittal -

- date to the Planning and Community Development Department.

OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: All commants from o
 various city departments and agencies that were received as of March 16, 2007 are

aftached to this report.

- Fire Department: see attached memo containing three conditions of 'a.ppravél..Thi's is not

a comprehensive review and is intended for information only. Please contact the Fire
Department for further information. '

“Building Department: see attached memo stating a building permit shall 'hé- obtained 'prEGr' j
~ o commencing construction. This review does not constitute a complete plan examination
- hecessary for a Building Permit approval. :

- Enginegring Department: Development Engineering has no objection to this special use -

CFINDINGS:
- Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by Carson City Municipal -

request and the following conditions of approval: - -
1. All floor drains within the facilities shall be routed through a said ofl interceptor.

2. Areduced pressure principle backfiow prevention assembly shall be placed on the :

domestic service(s) to all hangars, directly behind the water meters.

Code (CCMC) Sections 18.02.062 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and =

- substantiated in the public record for the project.

1. Will be consistent with the Master Plan elements. -

‘Goal 1.1. Promote the efficient use of available land and resourpes:

- Polficy 1_-,'1 e. Sustfainable Construction Technigues.
- Policy 1.1f Enerqy Consenvation.
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- The project proposes design and implementation of water and energy conservation

“systems including photo voltaic solar collectors and solar hot water collectors for domestic
hot water and space heating assistance, as well as sustainable building materials and -

- construction techniques in accordance with the Carson City Airport Authority (CCAA). -

" Policy 1.4¢: Protect existing site features. as approptiate. including mature frees or other.

character-defining features. _ o

_ All disturbed areas not covered by asphalt will be resesded and hydro mulched.

~ Goal 4.1 Promote recreational equity at a neighborhood level.

Policy 4.2b Maintain and expand recreation partnerships.

: Thepmpaééﬁ project complies with Carson City's adopted standards Master Plan for park
facilities and accordance with CCAA. . o

: Gdaf.ﬁ.'!i?r_c:v'mdte high aailt r development.
" Policy 6.1a. Durable materials.

“The proposed project will be constructed of durable, long-lasting building materials similar -
- to those found at other similar facilities located at the Carson City Airport. S

Pda‘fcv. B.ic. Vaﬁéf?énd visual interest.

- Variety and visual interest will-be accomplished by varied roof articulation, color and

- materials. as well as focation, size and placement of windows and doors. The height,

- density and setback transitions for the project have been approved by the Carson City .
- Alrport Authority (CCAA} and the Federal Aviation Administration. {FAAY -

The density standards established in the Special Use Permit application are consistentand
- compatible with the surrounding area. Airport hangars are designed to be functional. The
hangars will be consistent and compatible with other buildings within the Airport area.-
-Entrances will be clearly marked and the site will be consistent with the Carson City
Development Standards. _ o

- Asegment of the Carsan City population, those with access to private airplanes, will benefit -
from having the ability to protect and store private airplanes. - -

_ ZThe__fci'Eowm‘g is an excerpt from the Carson 'Cit.y Master Plan -(adﬁpted';ﬂ«pri'lﬁ,f 266'6} '
~ sections A-4 and A-5: . o L

28
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The Garson City Airport Master Plan (2001) is an adopted element of the citywide Master -~
- Plan. The Airport Master Plan was cooperative effort between the CCAA and the FAA. This -
- Airport Master Plan provides a comprehensive analysis of airport facility needs and

- alternatives with the purpose of providing guidance for the future development of the
- facility. _ o

e The preparation of the Airport Master Plan is evidence that the CCAA recognizes the

~importance of the Carson City ‘Airport to the community and the region, as well as the
associated chailenges inherent in accommodating future aviation needs. The cost of L
~ maintaining an airport is an investment which yields impressive benefits to a community. .
A sound and flexible Master Pian will ensure that the Carson City Airport continues to be

- a major economic asset for the region.

* The primary objective of the Airport Master Plan was to develop and maintain a long-term
development program that will yield a safe, efficient, economical and environmental
- acceptable air transportation facility. The accomplishment of this objective required the

evaluation of the existing airport and a determination of what actions should betakento

~* maintain an adequate, safe and reliable airport facility that meets the needs of the area. .

“The Airport Master Plan provides an outline of the necessary development and gives
responsible officials advance notice of future needs to aid in planning, scheduling and -
- budgeting. .
- The number of aircraft stored and used at the Airport has steadily increased; as is shown
- in section-1-13 of the Airport Master Plan, showing figures from 1982 to 1998 increasing
- from 168 aircraft based at the Airport to 238, shown as 210 single-engine aircraft, 18 multi-
engine aircraft, seven jet aircraft and three helicopters at that time. o -

Itappears that small airports, providing a servics to the community and 1o a select group - -

'Cr‘f_ owners, leasers or renters are a popular resource in the area. According to the

information shown on page 2-7, "Based Airport Forecasts”, the number of aircraftare likely
to increase-as the population increases and the use becomes more popular. Table 2C _
forecasted the growth of the number of aircraft to be stored at the airport, stating that the

number of planes based at the airport in 1988 was 238 and showing a projected increase
- to 288 in 2005, 320 in 2010, 357 in 2015 and 392 in 2020. C

it is EEke”Iy that these aircraft will need to be placed in hange'rs, to protect these valuable:

-investments from vandalism or stealing, the weather, needed service and storage when .

not in-use.
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjojrrheni,' economic value, or
~ development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will

29
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_ cause no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical
- activity. : -

:_.'Dﬂsf control measures are required to mitigate dust at all hours within the construction
imits. o T et

!t'}‘s;anﬁc.r'bérad that the pmpos'ed' airport hangars wiff result in physical at:ﬁvfff by the veq} L

_nature of the use of their opetation. The area proposed for these hangars is located within =~

the interior of the airport, generally between the existing runways "B" and "C”". Due to their

- separation from the boundary of the airport property, the hanger development will not be = :

detrimental to the peaceful enjoyment, economic value or development, nor will it cause
. obyjectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physicat activity to surrounding

. properties. Included in the conditions of approval are the requirements that alf distuibed
areas not covered by asphaft be reseeded and hydro mulched. The applicant must provide
full compliance with State of Nevada dust control measures to mitigate dust at alf hours
- within the construction limits. t is assumed that the hangars wilf improve the economic K

R value of the airport property in general and will result in provision of more complete - '

. services such as storage facilities for private planes within the airport. Storage of valuable
aircraft within secure hangers provide security, as well as protection from weather and

. during maintenance and service. The proposed storage of aitpfanes in hangers is an on- -

 going use af the airport. L _ o =

3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic,

~ Roadway capacities are adequate to accommodate traffic fevels associated with the use.

- According to comments received by Tom Grundy, E.l, Civil Design Supervisor with the .~

Development Engineering department, the proposal wilt have a minimal effect on traffic and
pedestrian activities. Vehicles require an access code to ulilize the Interior of the airport
“facility. ‘Access is therefore limited fo those with business at the airport and who have the -

- correct code. The number of vehicles at the airport is severely restricted fo only those who -~
 have legitimate business. Those who are going fo leave the airport by ptane wifl usually
- park a vehicle at the hanger and leave in an aircraft, or wilf be dropped off. with the vehicle RHER
- leaving after dropping off the passenger. According to the Airport Master Plan of 2001, S
- there were 122 designated parking spaces available at various focations within the airport.

“A condition of the Airport Authority is the requirement that there be 20 parking spaces

located on lease parcel 207, either within the hangers or in the open areas of the parcel. - |

- This requirement is included in the conditions of approval
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, ihciuding schoaols,
- police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage,
and other public improvements. _
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o is not anﬁafhéted that an increase in schools, pofice and fire pmfe{iﬁcﬁ will be associated o
with this proposal. o o

'_ The' réq?uesr‘ is not in conflict with any 'Eng:‘méeffhg Master Plans for streets or storm L

- drainage.. . T

. According to comments received by Tom Grundy, E.I., Civil Design Supervisor with the -

- Development Engineering department, existing water and sewer facilities are not expected .
. tobeimpacted as a resulf of this project. The proposed hangars are nof expected to have
. any negative impacts on proposed services and facilities. Storm drainage, water and .
- sanitary sewer provisions were reviewed by the Engineerting Division. e =

. ';’ncﬁ"uﬁéd in the céﬁdfﬁons of approval are the requirements that ait floor drains within the )
- facilities be routed through a sand oif interceptor, that a reduced pressure principle

- backflow prevention assembly be placed on the domestic service (s} to all hangers, directfy

- behind the water meters and that fire hydrant locations be in a focation approved by the =~
Carson City Fire Department Fire Prevention Bureau. Carson City Fire Station numbertwo -

fs focated immediatefy adjacent to the airport on Coflege Parkway.
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this fitle for
-such particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district, -

 The Public Regional (PR) zoning district aflows buildings and facilities owned, leased, or

- operated by the City of Carson City, Carson City Schoof District or any other district, State '
-of Nevada or the government of the United States by Special Use Permit. Therefore, upor

approval of the Special Use Permit requested, the use wilf be consistent with the standards
of the applicable zoning district. : '

The approval of this Special Use Permit is fimited to construction of i‘he proposed héngﬂﬁs‘ B

and associated site improvements. Any future expansion requires Special Use Permit -

. ‘approval.
6. WliE not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare. B

No_évid-eh‘ce'ha.s been obtained or submitied re_gardfng the a’evefbpmenf of rhe'se'hangars : o

- and a finding that they will be detrimental fo the public health, safety, convenience and. - . :
~welfare. The development of the hangars will have a positive effect on the publfic health, o

- safety, convenience and welfare sirice the hangars are designed to protect private property
- from vandalism, stealing, inclement weather, as welf as during maintenance and service

- and protect expensive and deficate equipment from damage. The hangers will provide -
shelter for planes. : : : : '

3.
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- ? : WE_I'I.'_hﬁt result in material dar'n'age or prejudice to other property in the viciﬁity.- R

 The proposed expansion of the number of hangers on the site addressed in the Airport
. Master Plan of 2001, stating that the number of aircraft which utilize the facifity is likely to -
- increase. -Hangers fo store these aircraft are an extension of this increase in the use.
Additional hangers will alfow the planes to be stored at the airport as well. The proposed

facility is in keeping with the Airport Authority Master Plan of 2001 and. with the proposed -~

Conditioris of Approval, will not result in material damage of prejudice to other property in
~the vicinity. The colors of the project proposed as blue and gray are acceptable to the
Airport Authority and meet their design requirements and will be simitar to the existing
L surrounding buildings. . S

Respectiully submitted, |
'PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Kathe Green B
- Assistant Planner

_Fire Depart.me'nt Comments
Building Department Comments
Engineering Division Comments |
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TO: - Fﬁlénning Commission _
. FROM- -~ Tom Grundy, E.I, Civil Design Supervisor |

CDATE:  March 14,2007 MEETING DATE: March 28, 2007
'SUBJECTTITLE: o

~Action to consider a Special Use Permit application from Matt Hansen, Licata Hansen Assoc.
CArch. (property owner: Carson City/Airport Authority) to construct airport hangars consisting
‘of 12 small hangars (50' X 70" and a main hangar building containing officefadministration -
- -space (200" X 160'}-Jet Ranch on property zoned Public Regional {PR}located at 2600
- College Pkwy. Lot #207, APN 008-901-01, '

- RECOMMENDATION: _ e P _
Development Engineering has no objection to the special use request and the following two
conditions of approval. _ N -

.- All floor drains within the facilities shall be roufed through a sand ofl interceptor.
2. Areduced pressure principle backflow prevention assembly shall be placed on the | -
- domestic service(s) to all hangers, directly behind the water meters.

. DISCUSSION: _ : : : o R
. Development Engineering has reviewed the conditions of approval within our areas of
- purview refative fo adopted standards and practices and o the provisions of C.CM.C.

18.02.080, Conditional Uses. :

AT . G.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (2a) - Adequate Plans

The information submitted by the applicant is adequate for this analysis.

RSP - C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Pian AEEET
.- The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans for streets orstorm -~ -
- drainage., S

e : . C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5¢) - Traffic/Pedestrians o
~ The proposal will have litile effect on raffic or pedestrian facilities. According te information .
- abtained from the developer and through City research, the size of the planes which will be .

- housed in this facility can transport up to 20 people including crew. As such, traffic

generated by the project is expected to be minimal and far under the 80 peak hour ar 500

~-average daily trip generation threshold which would require a traffic study.

SR - . C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 {5d} - Public Services e o
- Existing facilities dre not impacted. According to information provided by the developer, the
. . entire project is expected to use approximately 314 gallons per day of water, This level of

- water usage will add minimal demand to the water and sewer syslems.

VAErginesigPlzaning Commissian Foperd Sz Vs Pammitd 2000 1P 01022, B Rapek, 2600 Cedlope Parkwsy, apn SE5 00 e

ENGINEERING DIVISION - 2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 54 - ® - Carson [;1‘, Nevads 86706 ST

v TPhone: ITTHY BETEANE Fax: (FV5) SAF07R3 E-mail: engdiv@ci carson-city o

CIMEDG Rwel BTy L . . .
A R 23
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O DATE: - Tebruaiy 22, 2007

~ TO: Planning and Comimunity Development -

- Tennifer Pruitt
- KCXP Investments, LLC
134 Lakes Blvd.

Dravton, NV 89403

“FROM: . Bruce Van Cleemput Assistant Chief’ Fire Maishal

“SUBJECT:  SUP-07-025 APN 008-90101 Tet Ranch
: '_ We have reviewed the aforementioned i:-fojécit and have the f@ﬂmﬂng comments;

. : _ . This project s'hallmmpf}' with all codes and ordinances pertinent to the building type -

and cecupancy classification.

. o : Fire h}fdrant lné'atiﬂns'éhﬂl.]jé in an approved location .b-}-' the Carson City Fire

~ - Department Fire Prevention Bureau.

| ' ) : 'Groug S-2 oceupancies 13,400 square feet or less are exempt from a fire :Spl'i‘ﬂkffif TN

 system,

This is not a comprehensive review and is intended for information only. If vou need

additional assistance, please contact our office.

a4
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_ CTO 'Cdm'mu-nity Development D-epaﬁméni |
" FROM: o | John Symons, Plans E‘xaminer_
 DATE: - March 12, 2007

: SUB‘JECT:' . Planninig Commission Agenda for March 28, 2007

ZCA-07-023 Action to consider an application for a Zoning Code Amendment from '
Carson City Planning Division for an amendment to Titie 18 £oning and Development

o Standards, specifically to the current Landscaping Ordinance adding sections regarding =

Xeriscape applications, trees and shrubs within the Historic District, tree protection _ BT
- measures, modifications to the current City ordinance to include riparian corridors: tree et .
.- al} planting details and general landscaping details, and other matters related thereto.

- (Walter Suilivan) S

No Building Division Commients. |

_: ZCA 06-181 Action to consider an application for a Zoning Code Amendment from _

~ “Carson City Planning Division for an amendment to Title 18 Zoning and Development -

- Standards, specifically o the Lighting Ordinance regarding performance standards relative

R - to display and securlty lighting. (Walter Sullivan)

ﬂbz.Bﬂ'iiding Diviston Commients.

- SUP-07-025 Action to consider a Special Use Permit application from Matt Hansen, Licata
“Hansen Assoc. Arch. {property owner: {(MName of lesseel/Carson CitylAirport Authorityj to -
construct airport hangars consisting of 12 small hangars and a main hangar building which
includes pilot accommodations and aofficefadministration space for the project known as Jet
Ranch on property zoned Public Regional {PR} located at 2600 College Pkwy (Carson City
Airport}, Lot #207, APN 008-901-01. {Kathe Green/Walter Sullivan) o

SUP-07-022 Action to consider & Special Use Permit application from property owner
Brian K. Collings to construct a 4,800 square foot metal building for storage purposes with
~severtparking bays as a detached structure beside the residence on property zoned Single
) iaméiy One Acre (SF14} located at 4540 Silver Sage Drive, APN 009-175-04. (Sean
- Foley) . | -

: ;Buf;ltii'ng'permi'ts shall be obtained prior to commencing construction. _

__?.’MA-UT'-GEE' Action to consider a Zoning Map Amendment application from Resource o
- Concepts, Inc. {property owner: Nevada Children’s Foundation) to change the Zoning on a.-

g




portion of a parcel from Conservation Reserve (CR) to Retail Commercial (RC) for the -
. Eagle Valley Children's Home on property presently zoned Conservation Reserve (CR)
- located at. 2300 Eagle Valley Ranch Road, APN 007-511-06. (Lee Plemsl) '

NoBuilding Division Comments. |
" TSM-07-027 Action to consider a Tentative Subdivision Map application, known as R
-~ Combs Canyon Phase I, from Lumos Engineers for Barton Properties, Inc. (property -
-owner: Combs Canyon, LLC} fo review a subdivision map that consists of 19 Iots on

- approximately 25 acres, and a Variance to allow for greater ot depth than allowed per City s

- municipal code on four of the proposed lots on property zoned Single Family One Acre o
- {SF1A} located on Combs Canyon Road, APN 007-091-72. (Jennifer Pruitt)

Building permits shall be obtained prior to commencing construction, |

SUP-04-221a Action to consider an application to amend a previously approved Special
- Use Permit for Fuji Park and Fairgrounds, from Vern Krahn, Carson City Parks & .~
- Recreation {property owner: Carson City} to add a new conceptual site plan, add a new SR
construction phasing plan, and deletion of the watchman's quarters on property zoned
- Public Regional and General Commercial (PR and GC}, located at 601 & 803 Old Clear
- Creek Rd., APNS 009-303-02, -03, -05, -07. { Lee Plemel) S '

* Biliding permits shall be obtained prior to comunencing construction.

S .:.'SUP-GE-GEBE Action to consider an application to amend a previousty a;':lprmfed'Sp'ecial_ o '
 Use Peérmit from Stephanie Hicks of RO Anderson Eng. (property owner: Calvary Chapel

- of CC) to reduce the building size for a church on property zoned Single Family One Acre
 {SF1A) located on Clearview Drive, 4PN 010-191-14. {Heidi Eskew-Hermann) _ :

o -B_ﬁiﬂding permits shall be obtained prior to commencing construction,

- TSM-06-203 Action to consider modification to a previously approved Tentative -
- Subdivision Map application known as Summer Hawk from Capital Engineering (property

-~ owners: Stanton Park Development and Hansler, LLC), to allow modification of the, :
- placement of the proposed building envelopes ONLY in relation to the construction of 201 o

- single family residential units with approximately 86.2% common areasfopen space on R
. approximately 548.2 acres on property zoned Conservation Reserve {CR)f Single Family

12,000 (SF12) located on Rhades Street and Curry Street, APNs 009-021-02, 009-0231-01,

- 008-031-02, 009-031-07 and 009-151-01. (Jennifer Pruitt /Heidi Eskew-Hermann)

B Bﬁil’ding permits shall be obtained prior to commencing construction. -

- SUP-05-089 and SUP-05-035 Action to consider a modification to the previously approved
Special Use Permits’ conditions of approval, specifically to aliow use of the baseball =
~facility for seven days a week, including Sundays, from 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.; on property
. 2oned Public Regional (PR} and located at 2201 West College Parkway, APN 007-521-G1.
- {Walter Sullivan) B - . _ :

' Ne Building Division Comiments.

- MISC-07-029 Discussion only regarding the subject of guest houses perfarmance -
- standards to be contained in Tille 18 and in Development Standards. ;

- :':.'Néi-B_u%ldirigl_niw's%onCammeﬂtsﬁ |

CTA




- TO: . Airport Authority

 FROM:  Planning Division
" DATE: March 21, 2007
- SUBJECT: ltern SUP-07-025

Special Use Permit to allow three hangers o
be constructed at the airport on lease parcel
207 in Public Regional zoning S

. Discussion: The applicant has submitted a site plan with a'plrbpa'sed:

~ location for the placement of three hangers on leased property parce! 207.
Three maps are attached. One shows the entire airport and surrounding - -

properties, with the location of the parcel within the airport drawn on'the plan.-

-~ The second shows the location of the proposed hangers within airport: The -
- third shows the proposed location of the hangers within the parcel.  The
" hangers are proposed in size to be as follows: hanger building #1, 18,750
square feet, hanger building #2, 26,350 square feet and hanger building #3, =

32,000 square feet with and additional 3,200 square foot upstairs for offices,
- administrative space and pilot founges. The hangers were previously
- reviewed and recommended for approval by the Airport Authority as a

conceptual plan. The final plan is being submitted to the Airport Authority for =
approval. Approval by the Planning Commission is required for all public -

- district development standards and will be submitted for their review on - _
March 28, 2007. Lot areas, setbacks, building height, landscaping, off-street

- parking and signs shall be based on requirements and conditions of the

_special use permit,
We are seeking recommendations from the Carson City Airport Authority to -~~~
the Planning Commission regarding the following: Ce

.- 1) Pilot lounge length of stay

2) Color of buildings to meet airport design standards _
-~ - 3) Vehicle parking- inside or on open areas within the parcel site L
. 4) Support of hangers at 26 and 58 feet in overall height and zero setbacks

‘from the lease parcel lines S

. LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.04.185 (Public Regional PR}, CCMC

-18.02.080 {Special Use Permits)

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Public/Quasi-Public




~ PRESENT ZONING: Public Regional
: | KE_‘.r'. ISSUES: Will the proposed airport hangars negatively impact adjacent uses?

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION P
~ NORTH: zoning: Public Regional; use: Airport main parcel, existing taxiway "C"

- SOUTH: " zoning: Public Regional; use: Airport main parcel, existing buildings -
EAST. zoning: Public Regional; use: Airport main parcel, existing taxiway "B"
WEST.: zoning: Public Regional: use: Airport main parcel, proposed taxi lane e

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION e
- 1.FLOOD ZONE: Zone C (areas of minimal fiooding) per FEMA FIRM 40 o
- 2/EARTHQUAKE FAULT: Zone Il {moderate shaking potential}. Closest fault beyond 500
‘feet of the subject site. _ o . ' o
3. SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Relatively flat
4. SOILS: 71: Urban Land

 SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION
- 1.LOT SIZE: 3.29 acres/143,312.4 square feet (a portion of the Airport Parcel)

2. STRUCTURE SIZE:

- 3. STRUCTURE HEIGHT:

4. PARKING: Parking, customarily, is satisfied by theperéon driving to the hangar where o o

‘the airplane is located and parking inside the hangar or in front of the space being

rentedfowned.

5. SETBACKS: to be determined .by' Special Use Permit
6. VARIANCES REQUESTED: None
 BACKGROUND:

The applicant received conceptual approval for the conceptual review of the site plansfrom
_the Carson City Airport Authority on January 17, 2007. A review of the specific planis -
requested ofthe Airport Authority on March 21, 2007. Airport Authority comments will -
" be provided to the Pianning Commission as late material at the meeting of March 28, 2007.

~ DISCUSSION: S '_
A Spédiat Use Permit is required for the following reason:

- Al development standards relative to the ot Emfuding setbacks, 'EjLaiiIding' hei.ght, '

. landscaping, off-street parking and signs shall be based on the requirements and -

"+ conditions of the Special Use Permit, pursuant to GCMC Section 18.04.185. -

) The_ applicant, Matt Hansen of Licata Hansen Associates Architecture, on behalf of KCXP
Investments, LLC Lessee, is requesting Special Use Permit approval to allow construction -
of three hanger buildings. Two hangers are proposed to be separated into five and seven -




| units, réspecﬁve[y, and Féésed_ The size of the individuél'smailer hang'efs wbaid be.

determined at the time of the submission and approval of the Tentative Map... The large -
hanger would be 32,000 square feet or 160 feet by 200 feet, with an additional 3,200
square feet of office, administrative space and pilot lounges on the second floor within the -
building. The proposal is at lease parcel 207 a 3.29 acre parcel, which is a portion of the j

" Carson City Airport, zoned Public Regional (PR). Each of the hangar units would store- o
private planes. The hangars would be painted blue in color to blend with the surrounding -

buildings and the design standards of the Alrport Authority. The owner may subdivide the

- hangers into individual units in the future. At that time the applicant will submit a Tentative -

Map application to the Planning Division when ready to proceed with the subdivision

process.

__The applicant states the owner is presenting housing three personally owned planes in
- currently rented space at the Carson City Airport. These planes would move to the new o

- ~hangers of the owner, if approved.

o The subject area of proposed construction is currently vacant and located in the t:e‘ntér of L
the Carson City Airport. The property adjacent to this parcel on all sides is zoned Public o

o Regional and is the main airport parcel consisting of 264.9 acres. Two of the hangers

- which would be constructed on lease parcel 207 are to be separated into various "lease

parcels” of smailer hanger areas within the buildings that will be individually leased to

- various tenants. The proposed development is to be located on the northeast side of the
“airport parcel. Special Use Permits for airport hangars on other lease parcels on the :
airport authority have been previously approved (U-94/95-33, U-87/98-45, U-98/99-5 and. S

SUP 06-248). There are presently 205 hangars covering 561,915 square feet on the

airport property. Four new hangers were approved by SUP 06-248 on January 31, 20-[}?' L :
on lease parcel 219A. These hangers have not yet been constructed. When completed, -

- - theywilladd four hangers with 22 units within the hangers and cover an additional 5?,‘90{): o

square feet on the site,

| This dév-élﬁpmént'woulld be three buildings which are p’mposeﬂ be ﬁné' hanger of 32',11}0(} -
square feet footprint, with an additional 3,200 square feet of office, administrative and pilot

lounge space on the second floor, and second hanger of 18,750 square feet , which is

- proposed to be separated into five individual lease spaces and one building of 26,350
~ square feet which is proposed to be separated into seven individual lease spaces. These

hangars are likely to be leased as individual units. Again, parceling of these hangers would

~be under a Tentative Subdivision map approval process. The largest hanger is big enough

to house more than one plane. Also planned within this building is a service hanger, =
- administrative space and pilot rest lounge areas. These lounges would be limited to a stay .
of time determined by the Airport Authority and could not be used for residential purposes -
-as a condition of approval, Site development standards are not established in the PR
zoning district and as part of this Special Use Permit application, the applicant is requesting
‘the propased buildings be approved for this project. Review of proposed sizes or types of
- planes to be stored within the hangers is not under the Special Use Permit purview and js -~
~ instead under the purview and regulation of the Carson City Airport Authority. '




‘Proposed Site Development Standards:
Front: O from lease parcel line N _
Side: 0 from lease parcel line | ETTRE

- Rear: 0 from lease parcel ine

- Height: 26 feet overall for smaller hangers and 58 feet overall for larger hanger.

o A.pi‘cr'pc:-séd taxi lane is proposed from each of the small hangers to the west then north |

to existing taxiway "C" and which would give airplanes actess to the individual units within .. = =
~the corresponding hangars. The hangars would be located on the south side of taxiway "C" . -

- -and west of taxiway "B". The large hanger would have access directly to existing taxi way
- "B", to the east of the proposed hanger. _ e

- Staff looks to the Airport Authority for guidance regarding construction projects within the
airport. The Airport Authority has reviewed the required dimensions for providing sufficient.

access along taxi ways. The Airport Authority determines that the buildings, as proposed,
are in compliance with their regulations: more specifically, the Airport Authority considers . ©.

- that the apron distance in front of the hangar doors is sufficient to permit the trafiic of . -
airplanes, that the size of the units are sufficient for the intended use of the storage of -~

private airplanes, and that the location is in accordance with the Airport Master Plan and -~
“leases. in addition, the Airport Authority determines that the buildings are of similar quality
“and materials as those presently in use at the airport. Farking, customarily, is satisfied by _
the person driving to the hangar where the airplane is located and then parks inside the .

~ hangar or in front of the space being leased/owned. Entry to the airport is limited by gates
. requiring keyed or numbered access. TR
- According to comments received by Tom Grundy, E.I.; Civil Design Supervisor with the
- Development Engineering department, the request is not in conflict with any Engineering -

- Master Plans for streets or storm drainage.

‘All-on-site utilities wil connect to existing utility lines and will be located under gro'u'nd. L

- There. are existing water, sewer, gas and electric utifity lines available near the site to
- -service the proposed hangers. _ -

itis noted that no special review by the F’Iannfﬂg Commission is required'ftrr the Aémdrt to .

allow an aircraft to utilize the airport for take off, landings, storage, or service. The airport . .

and individual pilots determine what size and weight of aircraft are appropriate to utilize the

- facilities.  Review is only required at this time to allow construction of buildings on the site. s
- “According to the applicant, planes of the size proposed to be utilized in these hangersare
already on this site. The proposal under consideration for Planning Commission review

- is only to allow hangers for aircraft, storage and supporting services for these aircraft on
the premises. |

As in all Special Use Permits, the findings to grant approval must be met by the applicant

for the project to be approved and that the project not detract from existing improvements
- and residents to the immediate area, but rather will be a positive addition 1o the existing

- airport facility. This Special Use Permit is for the construction of the hangars only. A -

4D




L ~are to be separately parceled in the future,

Tentative and Final Map must be filed and approved and a final map recorded if the un.itis'_ | N

'PUBLIC GOMMENTS: Public notices were mailed fo 31 adjacent property owners within
1,065 feet of the subject site on March 9, 2007. As of the completion of this report, there

have been rio comments received. Any comments that are received after this report is -

completed will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the mesting on

- March 28, 2007, depending on their submittal date to the Planning and Community -

Development Department, |

- Hyou have ény questions regarding this application, please contact Kathe Green, Assistant
Planner, at 887 2188 x 1010.

4
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- ~Carson City Planning Division
Speclal Use Permit Appilcatmn

Index of Submittal Dﬂcuments .

v ?—*_’Lpp"licat'io'n Fotm

e Site Plan

Bﬁildin’g Eie‘;-'ati{mé ;an'd Floor Plans
. Prc}pﬂéal Qﬁestionﬁéifé with Both Questions and Answers Given
: 'Af}p'liéants Asknmxu-'leégme-nt Statement
”D.ocumém.atiﬁﬁ .-:).f Tﬁieé Paid-to-Date

. ?rﬁject Impact Reports




Carson City Planning Division L | FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

2621 Northgate Lane, Buite 62 < Carson City NV 89706 - CEMC 18,07
Phorne: {??5} BE?-Eml} E-mail: plandepti@ci.carson-city.ny. us
FILE # SUP- 87 - . S _ _ SPECIAL USE PERMIT
, . SEREE— - FEES: $1,200.00 MAJOR
FROPERTY OWNER : ' $560.00 MINGR :Resldentlalil
. , » . . . + naodicing fae
Citvy of Carson City, KIXEE Er'rﬂstrer.u.. ., LI Lessees _
BIAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP SUBMITTAL PACKET
134 LAKES LW CRYTON, W% #5403 o C & Apalication Form
PHONE # - Fax # . G Site Flan

. _ G Building Elevation Dramnﬂss and Floor Plans .

TIE-BE5 58 {] [ o L TTE-HR5-5542 ' G Proposal Questionnairg With Both Duestions and -
Answars Glivan .

G Appliceant's Acknowledoment Statemeant

Name uf Pemon to Whom All Comespondence Should Be Sent

AFPLICAN AGEMT ) o . S - G 26 Completad Application Paskets
MATT HHIIQEm, LICATR HRENSEN ASSOC, ARCH, o _ ' i1 Criginal + 25 Copies]
@3 Documentation of Taxes Paicte-Date
_ MAILING ADDRESS CITY, STATE ZIP G Project Impact Reparls (Enginassing]
| &30 SOUTH ROCK BLVD $£14 BENC, NV BO502 ' Application Reviewed and Received By:
PHONEW# FAX # | ' _
- 3 5“3:":_"‘12‘3'&'__ o _ TIE-8LE~4235 Sebmittal Deadiine: Ses attached PO apphcatlan submittak
E-MAIL ADDRESS schedule. _
mattartdarch . oor . . ) Note: Submittals must be of sufficient clarity and detail
: " L : such that all departments are able to detérmine if they can
support the request. Additional Information may be
- - _ ... | required. s . —
Froject's Assessor Parcel Mumber(sy . . | Sireet Address ' . _ . 7IPCode
PDRTIC‘H' OF QA -%01-01 _. _' 2600 College Parkway, Lob 207, Jarson Ciby, NV 82%70E
Froject's Magter Plan Designation _ Project's Cyrent Zoning Meargs] Major Cross Stresifs)
Do L BR _ BRECWHEAD AMD RYEN

- Briefly desmhe yiour proposed project: (Use additiorial sheets ar atlachmenis |f NECESEaTy !
" in accardance wrth £arson Ciky Municlpak Code (ZCMC) Section;_58. 04 . 18 ot DEne&pmem Standards Tivision
Section . : - @ request to allow as a condtional use iz as follows:

2t Ranch is 3 oew a“.m-zrait kangsr proieck locsbsd sz bhe Tsrson Sioy &

[ ]

develog 4 5 993 apwe papss% sy the afvoors  The redldiogsl condial of

T = ?fpnh~nﬂ FVpﬁﬁhr (o

| 12 211 Langars and a 007w 1567 main nangsr buil = Located on

| the zecood Floss wibh 8 000 smisra fast of of fice sed adeivistrabion

PROPERTY OWHNER'S AFFIDAWIT

STE] -;.:MA o : | ]
Ek'ﬁ . P i , being I:luh.u depozed, do hereby affirm that | am the reonfd owvner of thi subjact property, and $hat | haue ]
i ree to, the filing of ihls applwcatmn i

~ /3 5 o« Lasda ari £1403 .2;3«:-?
Signatire Addyess - Daate

Use addilionsl page(s) if necessary for athar PAMES.

STATE OF NEVADA . ;

COUNTY o

Do e ' L0, N . . personally agneared befors me, a nutan- pubis,

personally knnwn [ proved} fa me to " be the person -.-.rhcuse name i subscribed to the forﬁ-gmnt: GUCUU"&EN and who acknowledged to me that halshe -
sxecited tha fargoing documsent,

Motary Public

ROTE: I yioudr project is tocated within the historic district, aiport srea, or dowrdown ares, i may reed 1 be schadued befora the Histons Resolices
" Camraission, the Airport Authasity, Downtown Cresign Review. andfor the Redevelopmeant Authority Citizens Commities. Prior tobeing scheduled for revies
by the Planning Commission, Planring personnel can halp veu make the above delemination. - .
CAE
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PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT iN BLACK INK GM SEFARATE SHEETS. ATTACH TO ¥YOUR APPLICAT!DN

State Iaw requues that the Plannmg Commission, and pogsibly the Board of Superwsors consﬁer and suppor%-_
the questions below with facts in the record. These are called "FINDINGS". Since staff's recommendationis based |
on the adequacy of your findings, you need to complete and attach the Proposal Questionnaire with as much detall :
as pﬂsssb!e to ensure that there is adequate information supporting your proposal. :

The queshonnawe lists the ﬁmdmgs in the exact language found in the Carson Czty Muﬂlcspaa Code CCMG} then} L

follows !ﬁES wﬂh a series of questions seeking information to support the findings.

Answer the queshms as complete y as possible so that you provide the Commission and possubly the Board with
details that they will need to consider your project. If the guestion does not apply to your situation, explain why.
BEFORE A SPECIAL. USE PERMIT CAN BE GRANTED, FINDINGS FROM A PREPONDERANCE OF
EVIDENCE MUST INDICATE THAT THE FACTS SUPPORTING THE PROPOSED REQUEST ARE . |
INCORPORATED INTO YOUR APPLICATION. -

GENERAL REVIEW GF PERMETS

'Source CCMC 18 02. ﬂ&é} (1) The F’Ia'nnlng Cornmission, and possibly the Baard of Supenﬁsdrs in réwewm'g
and judging the merit of a proposal for a special use permit shall direct its considerations to; and find: that in
addition to other standards in this title, the following conditions and standards are met; : :

Question'1 How will the proposed development further and be in keeping with, and not contraw o, thz—:- goa1s _ =
of the Master Plan Elements?

Explanaﬁion A. Turn to the Master Plan Policy Checklist. The Master Plan Palicy Checklist for Speciai Use |
.. Permits and Major Project Reviews address five items that appear in the Carson City Master
. Plan. Each theme fooks at how a proposed development can help achieve the goals of the
. Carson City Master Plan. Address each theme; a check indicates that the proposed-
development meets the applicable Master Plan Policy.  In your own words provide written
- support of the policy staternent. You may wantto acquire a free CD or purchase a paper copy
-~ of the Master Plan from the Planning Division, or review the copy in the Planning Office or in-
the reference section of the Ormsby Public Library on Roop Strest, or use our website at
WYL CarSon-Cify My LS, :

Queéstion 2. Will the effect ofthe proposed developmeﬁt be detrtmentalm the immediate wcmlw'? Tothe generai.
neighborh Uod'? .

| Explanation A. Describe the general types of land uses and zoning designations adjoining vour property-(for |
: ' -example: Morth: fwo houses, Singlte-Famity 12,000 zoning; East: restaurant, Retail Cammercial
zoning; YWest undeveioped ot Retail Commercial zoning; South: apariment complex,- Retaii
Commercial zaning). '

B Explain why your projéct is similar to existing development in the neighborhood, and why it wil
- nothurt property values or cause problems, such as noise, dust, adors, vibration, fumes, glare, |

or physicalactivity, etc. with neighboring property owners. Witl the project involve any uses that
~are not contained within a building? 1 yes, please describe. [f not, state that all uses willbe

Faga 3
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j'wnhm d busldmg Explain how construction-generated dust {if any) will be controlled. . Have
other properties in your area obtained approval of a similar request? How will your project differ |
in appearance from your neighbors? Your response should consider the proposed physical.
. ‘appearance of your proposal, as well as comparing your use o others in the area. :

Provide a staterment 'e){pkaiﬂing how your project will not be detrimental 1o the uéé., peaoéfusl.-_ B

T enjoyment or development of surrounding properties and the general neighborhood.

Consider the pedestrian and vehicular traffic that currently exists on the road serving your
Cproject. What impact will your development have when it is successiully operating? Wil

vehicles be making left turns? Wil additional walkways and traffic lights be needad? Will you -

"be causing traffic to substantially increase in the area? What will be the emergency vehicle -1

- response time? State how you have arrived at your conclusions. What City depariment have -
C you contacted inresearching your proposal? Explain the effect of your project with the emstmg

_trafﬂc in the araa.

. Explam Emy short- -range and long-range benefit to the paﬂple of Garaon Cm.r that WLEi ocour 1f' -

o ;"}four project is approved.

Questmn 3. Has sufficient consideration beeri exercised by the appncant in adaptmg the pmjem to exishng : g

- Expla"n'atidn-

_-A. '

: |mprmvement5 in the wicimty?

: 'How w1lt your project affect the school distrsct? WHI ycur pro;ect add to the studeni popuiatlm'
" or will it provide a service to the student population? How will your project affect the Sheriff's
- DOffice? _

If vour project will result in the covering of land area with paving o a comﬁadﬁed sﬂrfa'ce', how -

“will drainage be accommodated? Talk to Development Engineering for the reguired
- infermation. . : '
 Are the water stipplies serving your project adequate fo meet your needs without degrading -
- supply and quality to others in the area? s there adequate water pressure? Are the lines in

need of replacement? |5 your project served by a well? Talk to the Utilities Department for the

" required information.

~Isthere adequate caparslty in the sewage disposal trunk tme that you wil connect to inorder to.-
" serve your project, or s your site on a septic system? Please contact the Utilities Depaﬂment’

for the required information.
What kind of road mprovérhéhfs'a'ré ;o'répo's'eﬂ o needed o acmmmodate your ;}rt};ect'? Have
you spoken to Development Engineering or Regional Transportation fegardmg road -

©improvements?

I'm:!icate the source of the information that you are providing to support your conclusions and
statements made in ihis packet {private enginesr, Development Engineering, Regmnai'

. Transportation, title report, or other sources).

if outdoor lighting is 16 be a part of the project, please indicate how it will be shielded from B
adjoining property and the type of lighting (wattage/beight/placement} provided. ' '

" Describe the proposed landscaping, including scréening and arterial landscape -areas (if |
“reguired by the zoning code). Include a site plan with existing and proposed Eandsmplng shown :

- on the plan which complies with City ordinance requirements.

Page 4




L Provide a parking plan for your project.  you are requesting approval for off-site parking within

-300 feet, provide site plans showing (1) parking on your site, {2} parking on the off-sité parking-

- lot, and {3} how much of the off-site parking area is required for any business other than your

own.. Design and dimensions of parking stalls, landscape islands, and traffic aisles must be:
provided,

i %hefe_i:'s_any other ihfcarmatioh that would provide a clearer picture of .}"Cltfr proposal that you would fike to add _
for presentation to the Planning Commission, please be sure to include this information. :

The following acknowledgment and signature are to be placed at the end of the response to the questionnaire
prepared for the project. .

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF APPLICANT

I cemfythat the ’Eorgmng statements are true and correct tf} the !}est -uf My !mowledge and behef 3 agree to fulEy .
comply with all conditions as established by the Planning Commission. | am aware that this permit becomes riull
and void if the use is not initiated within one-year of the date of the Planning Commission's approval and |
understand that this permit may be revoked for violation of any of the conditions of approval. | further understand
that apq)mvas of th|s application does not exempt me from all City code requements R .

----- SR Z"r'j a?

L T : _ " Date

Appl.icant




SPECI AL USE PERMIT APPLIC ATIO;: >

| QHES‘ﬂﬂH 1. How will the pmposeﬂ dev elnpment further in keepmg

~ with, and not centrary te, the goals of the Master Plan Elements?

~ See Attached Master Plan Policy Checklist Chapters 3-7

. In response to chapter 3 of the Master Plan Policy Checklist:

- grP‘

The proposed project has no impact on the prm"isiﬂhs of the Growth B-'ianageinani '.
Ordinance (1. 1d, Municipal Code 18.12) 1 that the project is within the approved

- Carson City Alrport Master Plan.

The pmjbct pmposea design and implementation of water and ENergy

conservation systems including phote voltaic solar collectors and solar hot water
collectors for domestic hot water and space heating assist, as well as sustainable
building materials and construction techniques in accordance with the Carson City
Adrport Authorit}-' ({CCAA)

“The pmjew is located within the Carson City ‘—\Llrpq}rt

The proposed pmj-eét complies with the Unified P’aihways Master Plan in

Caccordance with the TCAA,

As part of the Carson City Airpert Master Plan, protection of existing site features _
is Mot Applicable to this project. '

The proposed project has been approved by the C C "u\ with minor mmmgenues |

“that will be met.

_ The project is not within a Ma\ed Use area and therefme Does Not Apply to
-mixed-use development,

All CCAA setback standards will be met by the nrmme(i nrmect

Protection of em-imnm’ehtal!y sensitive areas will be complied with in accordance
to OCAA standards. '
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¥ The pmjecicd pmje{:t meets CCAA standards and design requirements for -~ -
floodplain and geologic hazards. o

7% The project will provide for water, sewer, road improvements, sidewalks, ete. as
required by the CCAA,

Ur]ﬁ The project is not located within a Specific Plan Area.

~Tn response to chapter 4 of the Master Plan Poiiéy Checklist:

~ P The proposed project complies with the Carson City’s adopted standards Master
¥ Plan for park facilities in accordance with the CCAA.

- fiP The project is located within the Carson City Airport and therefore consistency
ﬂ with the Open Space Master Plan and Carson River Master Plan Does Mot Apply

n response to chapter 5 of the Master Plan Policy Checklist:

¥ The proposed project will be constructed of durable, long-lasting bui'!ding' _
materials similar to those found at other similar facilities located at the Carson
City Alrpori.

¥ Variety and visual interest will be accomplished by varied roof articulation, color,
- and materials as well as location, size and placement of windows and doors.

v The height, density, and setback transitions for the project have been approved by
the CCAA.

o |gj The project is Nof located within a Mixcd-Use Activity Center Afea.
v P

—t

| . U@ The project is Not located within the Downtown Area.

< Apply,
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In reepﬂnse to chapter 7 ofthe Master PEan Poifcw Checklist;

a .PA.A mandated security .‘rc,ncc o pm?uhn pub]n access and u;mbequenﬂ} transit -
- supportive developments are Not Applicable.

: pﬂ)h All maintenance and enhancement of readway connections and networks are -
consistent with the Carson City Airport Master Plan.

} DN» Pathwa}-'s'thmughdev&h:rpment to surrownding lands are prohibited by the FAA

mandated security fence.

" Question 2. Will the effect of the proposed development be detrimental |
to the immediate vicinity? To the general neighborhood?

Fmdmgs.

A The zoning within and allITf)Uﬂdi[’"lU the proposed project is a mixture n‘.}f Public

‘Regional and Airport zoning, The proposed project s surrounded on all sides by

hangars of similar construction.
B. Our prmmt is concurrent with the existing development on all sides” and duea not
pose a problem in terms of noise, dust, odors, vibration, or glare.
Tet Ranch is a new aircraft hangar project located at the Carson City Alrpm"t The
- proposed project will develop a 3.29 acre parcel at the airport. The buildings
" consist of 12+ 507 x 7O small hangars and a 2000 x 160" mam hangar building
- containing an office located on the second floor with 8,000 square feet of office
- and adnunistration space.
Best Management Practices (BMP's) will be provided consistent with mdustry
" standard practice and in conformance with the reguirements of the Carson City
Airport Authority. Typical BMP's will be required: to prohibit erosion from

E N " i . - o~
- leaving the immediate area and protect the clarity of the existing storm drain

- system: to control dust during construction operations and to keep roadways clear
of construction debris and mud.

C. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the surrounding properties due to
* the location and current usage of the surrounding propertics. '
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D. The proposed project will have a low impact on vehicular and pedestrian traffic. -
There will be a minimal amount of new trips generated by this project.
E..Short Range Benefits: =~
If approved, the Jet Ranch project will benefit the people of Carson City by:'
o Providing employment to the local construction industry.
s Adding tax dollars from Impact and Permit tees.
.. Eump starting improvements to the Carson City Mrpm‘i

Lona Rangu Bemﬁts
& Bringing to the Carson Clt‘f Atrport and the Carson City business

- community an individual {Ton Gonzales} with a proven history of
positive impact on commuty aesthetics, business networks,
raising standards of business practices.

‘e Increasing ongoing use fees and taxes collected yearly bﬂ, t'hc

~"CCAA for each of the individual lease hangars as well as the Jet
Ranch property. _

-e - Providing fees and permanent improv ement to the infrastructure of -
- the airport as mandated in the permitting process.

# - Increasing the number of high-end aircraft storage tamlmes

available on the airport for use by Carson City businesses and .
Cindividuals,

» Adding to the tourist economy of Carson City with th‘, addition of
short term aircraft storage facilities at the Carson City Airport for -
usage by high-end tourists and businessmen,

+ - Increasing the visibility of the Carson City "&.E“’poré among it’s

. peers by the addition of a state of the art and architecturally

. dynarmic facility. - N

» Sectting a high standard of excellence and performance for airport
facilities with the inclusion of encrgy efficient designs and
syslems.

“Question 3. Has sufficient consideration been exercised by the applicant
- in adapting the project to existing improvements in the vicinity?

- Findings: -
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The prﬂmse’d'pmject will have no impact on the school district, Tt will not add te o

the student population nor provide a service to the student population. The

proposed project will have no impact on the Sheniff's office.

Draifiage from the site will be dirccted at existing catch basins and culverts where . -

it will be collected and conveyed via existing storm drain svstems to the offsite
“detention pond to the east. The easterly portion of the site, from roughly the

midpoint of the large hangar (depending on how the roof drains) wilt be picked up
in the existing north-south storm drain just west of the existing taxiway. The :

~remainder of the site will be conveyed to an existing inlet at the southeast corner -

of parcel LP48 via an existing carthen swale flowing north to sowth, just west of

. parcels LP49 and EP48, This plan has been approved by the Carson City Awrpost

Authority {CCAA)

" The CCAA has determined that there is an adequate water supply td meet the
“demands of the proposed project without impacting the surrounding areas.

: ﬁdf:quate Sew age capacity in the sewage dnspmal trunk lirie has been {lt_tLI"II]I.ﬂEd
by the CCAA to meet the needs of the proposed project,

* No road improvements will be needed to accommodate the proposed project.

- Thu, Carson City mrpnn i\uthmm (CCAAY provided information to mpport am
“conclusions and statements made in this packet.

Al pmpééedﬂut{icar ligﬁ.ting will be determined by and meet FAA requiremeénts. |

Landscaping is not required in the proposed project’s zoning.

All parking will be provided in the individual hangars and as required to comply

~with the CCAA.
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~ ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF APPLICANT

: I Cd‘tﬂ"k that tht, ﬂ}mmng statements ate true and correct to the best of my

knowledge and belief. T agree to fully comply with all conditions as established by o o

. the planning commission. [ am aware that this permit becomes null and void if the
. use is pot initiated within one year of the date of the Planning Commission’s

- approval; and [ understand that this permit may be revoked for violation of any of
- the conditions of approval. I further understand that approval of this applicatien . -

- does not exempt me from all city code requirements.

Z2-(3-01

- Applicant | R Drate
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. Documentation of taxes paid-to-date is Not Applicable due to being located within the
- Alrport. :




'.».mwf-spnn A Dby

E f; Wﬁ “@g}j ..

.ijéct Impact Reports B

" Project Impact Reports are Not Applicable due to being located within the airport.
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Is the planned hangar higher than the capito} building ?
. Do pian‘niﬁg staff have access to criteria for aircraft noise fdﬂfpﬁﬂts T
B What is the size of the hangm:dqdr 7

‘Do you have a list of aircrafl noise footprints that a Hangar door of the size specified
could support.? Something like a boeing business jet or an airbus perhaps ? -

 What'is the fuel capacity of the jets to be based at this hangar ? will larger jets be based
-otusethe facility in the future? . L L
. Has the fire department signed off on this JET RANCH ? Have they reviewed it from j
the standpoint of an aviation accident or just a buildings standpoint 7 e

- “How do you determine if this facility will have a positive or negative impact on quality of
- life or more importantly the safety of the community. Further, is the fire depariment SR
- trained and equipped to fight a fire with the potential of involving several thousdands of -
“gallons of jet fuel 7 '

: Theﬁjfp'ort.ﬁuthﬁﬁty made their determination that a hangar was an appropriate use for
airport land, this was made with minimal data presented to them, does the planning .. '
- commission have any further data than was presented to the Airport Authority ?

‘Would it be in the publics best interest for the planning commission to specify or _
. recommend maximums for this hangar so as to insure the publics comfort and safety -
Clevels? o o
~ When the aitport is shut down for ranway reconstruction in 2 or 3 years. Who will be s
- responsible for the monitary damages such a project will doubtlessly incur, the airport has
- not made any provisions in it’s planning which means the owners, you and [ will be.

.+ Is there enough parking for such a large facility ? who determined that? The airport has

. no such criteria nor is it their job to determine such. The airport has no such written

. guidelines. What planning criteria was used, please with specificity answer with the
“applicable codes. o '

- -I'do not believe there is enough parking planned. It has been s2id on the record that the

_planned use for all of these smaller buildings is for the storage of an automobile
~collection. Are you aware of this 7

o ._ Thiere are énnugh suggeétibns of irﬁpﬁpr&aﬁes'oﬁ fhe action by the Aifpc-i‘t Aﬁtho‘ﬂty |

- think it demands a review. However such is not your task. Your task is to see that the

&




needs and desires of the citizens of Carson city who are the owners of this property are

- met Tangible things such as their health and safety. These things require data that does

not seem to be here today for the public to see and understand and for you to make an 5
- informed decision for the use of this land for at least the next 50 years, that’s forever in =

- my book as well as most of yours. There is nothing that compels you to approve this _
‘today but there certinlay are a lot of questions than can be answered with the appropriate

'_ - submission of data, data we currently have not seen. Because of these and all the other
~ questions asked today I simply request that you withhold your approval today so the

~ public may be informed as to these very important items that have not be addressed a5
oyet,
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_ Carson City Planning Division
Speclal Use Permit Application

Index of Submittal Becuments |
e Applie'aticm Form . . g o o e
- Site Plan

* Building Elevations and Floor Plans :

-« Proposal Questionnaire with Both Questions and Answers Given

* Applicants Acknowledgment Statement
* Documentation of Taxes Paid-to-Date

* Project Im'pa.ct' Reports = |




Carson City Planning Division FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
2621 Morthgaté Lane, Suite 62+ Carson City NV 83706 CEME 130
{ Phone: {775) 887-2180 * E-mall: plandept@cl.carson-city.nv.us
FILE # SUP- 0T~ .. o SPECIAL USE PERMIT
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* ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF APPLICANT =

- Dcertify that the forgoing statements are true and correct to the best of my .

- knowledge and belief. I agree to fully comply with all conditions as established by

the planning commission. | am aware that this permit becomes null and void if the

“use is not initiated within one vear of the date of the Planning Commission's _

~approval; and [ understand that this permit may be revoked for vielation of any of
the conditions of approval. 1 further understand that approval of this application -

- does not exempt me from all city code requirements,

0 Applicant | ' - Date
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Sent: Frifay, March 23, 2007 4:27 M- o : AP O
- Tor Collte Hutter; ghandein@pinnacle-consulting, ory; Honung, Harvey; Jim Olague : Nei Weaver; rstaubesq@earthlink net:
- Sharon Aisport Secretary; Steve Lewis; Walt Sublivan; Tvor Weaver _ _ o
- Bubject: ey accars cailerd

FYL,.

~Jery Vascaro just called me 16 foliow uUp on his conems voices at tha meeing. He said that he wik ba digging -
kard intc the Jot Ranch proposal and issues of selertive enfercement of the faw. [ foid him that we try o be fair
and avoid selective enforcement. He was adamant that ke pelieves that Wr Gonzaies is getting prefefred -
treatmert on his project because the City wants it so bad, Asa resuit, parking requirements and the like are rot .
-being e».r-erjw applied. He compared it to the preferrad treatment that he believes Bill Burnaugh recvd on his
property and the City's fail ire o do anything about his {Vaccaro's) complaint of 13 years,

- He also yuestionsd how Gonzales can be permitted to use the Airport as his car collection warshouse. and that o
- only airc-aft should be stored in hangars. | did explain the common practice of having ¢ars in hangars for _
: tra‘n:s-pan'étian needs. He distinguished that from staring a car collection, and § agreed that those are different
types of storage. He alsa sointed out that at our rertal rates, an airplane hangar is cheaper than an ordinary
warehouse. (L don't knaw if | agree, uut he made a strong argument ) S S
- Jerry said that we will be: s2eing a lot more of him. He is vary cofcerned about more jets fiying over his
‘business on highway 50.

-} thariked him for his carmmerts _

. He also asked for information on land restrictions tied ta the land given to h2 City for use as the Airport. |

' refayed the information on the JohnD Winters deed IrOViSions on access points, and ths terms of the REP or
the parcel that the EAA is trying to lsase. | do not hive ready access to any restrictions that may have beern
made on earlier gifts of land to the airport, but told h.m | would took into that My recollection is that | do have
copies of many of the deeds that we reviewed to Dulid the FAA Extibi A map. However, | do not recall 'any

- deed restrictions ather than those mentionsd and ths Sisrra Cast deedt whict guarantess them thru-the-fence
o access :

derry alss appears to have a real disike for some members of the Althority. ot rea clear why.

Steven E. Tuckes, Esy. AR |
Kummur Kasmpfer Bonner Renshaw & Ferraric _
10 W. 4™ 8¢, -

‘Carson City, NV 89702

 Websitis: www. kkbrf com

 Bmail stackes@kibr om

Fax?‘?' o087
Ceolli 775-232-1254

This-e-mail sommuricaticn is a corlidential attimeycliant communics bon irtengied anly for the' perso » named atrove, If you: are nt the person - .
famed above, of the employas o agent mipansiols fas delivery of the fofiowing irfgeTation, vou are hereby notified that 23y disseminalion,
distribulion, or copying of this co Trunicaton ks sfriciky piohmided. | wins have raceived this communic agon in BITOr, plmase nodify us imediatedy by - -
| ielephone (V7S] BE4-8300. Alsg. Slease s-mall the sender that you ha re received ihe sommiication roaerar. W wil: gladty seimburse your telenhasne
vapenses. Thank yo g, o :




Subj Re: Jarry Vacuaro called o _
Date: - 3/25/2007 8:55:17 A.M. Pacific Daylight Time

- From o collie@clickbond.com :

- Tor - steve@sterdin -air.cgm,'S'Tacke’s-@fkkb'ri.mm,'ghanﬁetin@ginngj‘la-consultisng.nrg' i

L

. hhemung@greatbatch.com, islague@pbsj.com, birddogn8wp@siol.com, [shaube aﬁ"'link.n‘éi,'_
- lspent@quixnel.net, walter_sullivan@ci.carson-city nv.us, yvongighis.com . L

hope to meel withy Jerry today. - o

Collie .
— Original Message -— . L&)
From: Steve Lewis B : ﬁﬂ‘-"u"i

To: 'Steve Tackes' ; ‘Coliie Hutter » ghandelin@pinacle-consulting. org : Homung, Harvey' ; 'Jim Clague ™ ; 'Neit -
Weaver ; rstaubssq@eadhiink.net : "Sharon Alrport Secretary' ; 'Walt Sullivan’ : 'Yvon 'Weaver -
Sent: Friday, BMarch 23, 2007 7:08 PM

Subject: RE: Jemy Vaccaro called _ L

Thanks Steve, rice way to start the weekend. Here are tome facts as | understand then

(1} Tom of course already owns one hanger here in Carson City (H-6) and he has ohly had dne car parked inside afong

with up o twe aircraft. He's owned that fiangar for more than & years and fo my knowledge has only had one car in the _
hangar which is a 2001 Hummer. | has 1800 miles an it  he was going fo use it for car storage, he woutd have started . :
long before now. S

{2) During our re-write of Title 19, e are going to require that each hangar on the airport have a specific "N’ number
assigned to tha inslde of :at hangar and that sircraf which are domiciled in Carson City {per their tax refum and

| their insurance poficy), must be on the Carsen City tax rclis. If there's stilf additional room in the hangar for a car, so be i

(3} Jerry's business unfdnunatety just happens o e directly under the finat approach path of Runway 27. Hard to miss his
place (which must be 300+ feeat long, running M&S), wher.a Jet ar Turboprop really aeads to be well establlshed and '

. | stabilized on their final approach within the last 3/4 mile o so. His choice of busines s Jocation PLits every aircralt on firal - o

approach for runway 27 righd over the middle part of his p ace of business.

{4) Since the Planning Cormmission or the City has never required specific parking requirements for previous hangar -

! 1 projects aipproved in Carson City it's hard to ses his point. Parking ot hangars in nol even addressed in Titla 18, The Pa't'_ : :
i Dang proact which was masi recently approved by the Planning Commissior in January did not require any outside parking
| tacoording to Pat). _ .

| (5) As far as additional jet iratfic, Tom only Gwhs two jets a O pax Chatienger 300 and & 7 pax Cassna CJ1+ which is similar .

| to the Hulter's 525). The additional hangars may have Cessna 182's, a Bonanza F-33 or even a King Air or Pilatus znd if o
j Tom's lucky a Citation or two.  Hard to say it's going to be: 100% occupied by jets. bt that would sure be nice for our focal

-} tax rofts) o

fcan't respord t3 any of his disfikes specific to members tn the board. 1 bought some tables from him 2 few years ago and-
my check clearsd the bank on the first pass, so hopefully t's not me.  Steve ’

| Steven W, Lewis
| President

STERLING AIR, Ltd. -
26840 E. College Parkway
| Carson City, NV 88708

| 1-800-770-5808

(775) 8858800
FAX: B85-8842
CELL: 77'0-5002

- ¥ e-mail: -stava@slerﬁﬂu'—zzir.cdm" | _ - J PR a
| web site: hitp:ifwwwe. sterling-air. com : o

P e e L i

. Frome Shave Tackes [maillo:STackes@idbr.com)




Corporaiar Deimis - Secretary of Bane, Mevada ) . S Lol

3 [Business Eﬁtiij_f I.nfs}rmatit.:-r=
“ Status: | Active on §/9/2006  File Date: | 42611991
. o Type: : ‘Domaﬁﬁc Camporation Cmﬁﬁhmber: \'335*05—11“991
Qualifying State: | Nv List of Officers Due: | 4130:2008
. Managed By Experation: Date; |

| Resident Agent Information

301 WEST FOURTH
STREET

Address 2: City: | CARSON CITY
Stage: | WY Zip Code: | 839701

Phane: | Fax:

Mame: | ROBERT C. HERMAN Address 1.

Email: | Mailing Address 1-

Mailing Arfdress 2: Maiing City:

Mailing State: _ . Mailing Zip Code:;
View all business entities under this resident agent

Financial Infermation o
No Par Share Count; | 2,500.00
[Mo stock records found for this company

Capital Arnount; | 50

| President - STEVEN W LEWIS
Address 1: | 2640 E. COLLEGE PARKWAY

Address #: 1

N City: | CARSON CITY ‘ State: [NV
~ Zip Code: | 89706 Country: -

_ Status: | Active Email:|
Secretary - VIRGINIA LEWIS

Cheigs fesos Sz v os S 08 Sarvice i A s Al cesa CorpSeary W Cseal e adls, agp ikl 432007

| Officers Llinclude Inactive Offics -



